10

11

12

13

14

UL 00T 0 O A TR AR AR AR
HDS1T0200023PLS1TO0O02Z2%4 a

Rep. Greg Harris

Filed: 4/8/2022

10200HB0969%ham003 HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 969

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 969, by deleting
everything after the enacting clause and inserting the

following:
“ARTICLE 1

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 160 of Article 34 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 34, Section 160)
Sec. 160. The sum of $225,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the Electric Vehicle Rebate

Fund Atternate—Fuels—Fund to the Office of Secretary of State

for the cost of administering the Energy Transition Act




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

N+
Tt

10200HB0969%9ham003 -2- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 15 and 20 and 25 of Article 41 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 41, Section 15)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY SUPPORTIVE SERVICES
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 760,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 58,200
For Contractual ServViCes v vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeenn 80,000
@ Bl K = Y 25,000

Total $924,100

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For the Administrative and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -3- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Employment Specialist Program ............... 190,300
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Meal Program (USDA) .. uvtieeeenneeeeneenannns 56,200
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Senior Employment PrOgram .. ... eeeeeeeennnnnn. 1,304,800

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Grandparents Raising
Grandchildren PrOgram ...t eteeeeeeeeeneeeeeeneeans 300,000
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
FOor Personal ServViCes v uvu i e eeeeeeeeeeenenn 665,000 5845506

For State Contributions to State

Employee’ Retirement ........citiiiiieeennn. 376,800 32870566
For State Contributions to Social Security ....73,600 44766
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE « vttt vt vt oetonsossoesnesneensensss 164,500
For Contractual ServViCes . .uvui i ittt ettt eeeeeeeeens 345,000
@ 3 K = Y 110,000

Total $1,734,900 +543+7466

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS

OPERATIONS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -4- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the
Senior Meal Program USDA ...t nerenneeennenonnns 225,000
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Older Americans Tralning ... e ettt neeeeneeennennn 200,000
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Governmental Discretionary Projects .............. 2,000,000
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
TiLle V SO VICES vt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeenenas 300,000
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:

For USDA Child and Adult Food

CAre PrOgTaA v v v et v v oeeeeeeneeeesnesoeseeseesneenneeans 850,000
For Title V Employment Services ......cuiieiieeeenn. 4,000,000
For Title III S0Cial SErVICES v tieteeeeeeeeeenens 55,000,000
For Title III B OmbDUASIMAN « vttt i vttt ettt teenennnens 10,000,000
For USDA National Lunch Program ..........ceeeeeee.. 7,000,000

For National Family Caregiver
SUPPOYL PrOgram & v v v vt ieteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeennns 45,000,000

For Title VII Prevention of Elder



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -5- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation .................. 3,000,000

For Title VII Long-Term Care

Ombudsman Services for Older AmericansS ........... 3,000,000

For Title III D Preventive Health ........c.0.o.o.v... 4,000,000

For Nutrition Services Incentive

ol @ T > 25,000,000

For Title III C-1 Congregate

Meals PrOgTram v e eeeeneeeneseeseeseesosoneeaneasss 50,000,000

For Title III C-2 Home Delivered

Meals PrOgram v v eeeeeeeeneeeeseeseesesoneeenssasss 63,000,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For the Administrative and

Programmatic Expenses of the

Home Delivered Meals Program . .....eeeeeeeeeeeens 30,100,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS

Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:

For Retired Senior Volunteer Program ..........eeeeo.. 551,800

For Planning and Service Grants to

Area Agencies Oon Aging .. eu v eeten et eeeeeeenennns 15,136,400

For Foster Grandparents Program ..........ceoeeeeeuenn.. 241,400

For Area Agencies on Aging for

Long-Term Care Systems Development ................. 273,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -6- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Equal Distribution of
Community Based ServicCes ........iiiiiiiiinnneenns 1,751,200
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund:

For Senior Health Assistance Programs ............. 2,800,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 41, Section 20)

Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CARE SERVICES

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 722,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 55,200
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 150,000
For Community Care Services Travel ...........cuii... 130,300

Total $1,057,500

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Program Development and Training .........eceveeeen.. 400,000

Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -7- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of Community
Care Program Governmental

Discretionary ProjecCts vt i e it teeeeenneeonnns 2,000,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTS
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For the administrative and
programmatic expenses including
grants and fee for service associated
with the purchases of services
covered by the Community Care
Program including prior

YEATS COSTS v vt ittt et eeteeeeeeaeans 362,142,900 336471906

Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For grants, programmatic and
administrative expenses associated
with comprehensive case coordination

including prior years costs .......... 97,000,000 #+65+660+606

For the administrative and programmatic
expenses including grants and fee

for service associated with the
purchases of services covered by the

Community Care Program including



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -8- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

PriOr YEars COSES v ittt ittt ittt iiiieeeneeeennn 654,200,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 41, Section 25)

Sec. 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated for the ordinary and
contingent expenses for the Illinois Department on Aging:

DIVISION OF AGING CLIENT RIGHTS
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Services for Older Americans Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of Aging Rights
Governmental Discretionary Projects ....8,000,000 5-6686+066
For the Expenses of Aging Rights
Training and Conference Planning .........cuoveeeun.. 200,000
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of
Adult Protective Services
Including Prior Year CosSt cv it ii it iieiienennn 23,900,000
Payable from the Long-term Care Ombudsman Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the
Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program .........oeeeee.. 3,600,000

DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -9- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

GRANTS
Payable from the Commitment to Human Services Fund:
For the Administrative and
Programmatic Expenses of the

Ombudsman PrOgram . ...t et eneeeeeeseeeesenesenss 4,500,000

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing
Section 40 and 155 of Article 42 and adding Sections 16, 17,

and 126 of Article 42 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 42, Section 16, new)

Sec. 16. The sum of $8,000,000, or so much thereof may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Department of Agriculture for deposit into the Agricultural

Premium Fund.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 42, Section 17, new)

Sec. 17. The sum of $250,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Department of Agriculture for costs and expenses related to

conducting a study to determine the economic and other

disparities associated with farm ownership and farm operations




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -10- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

in this State.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 42, Section 40)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

COMPUTER SERVICES
Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Electronic Data Processing .......... 1,962,200 362266

Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:

For Contractual ServViCeS v vt v ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 550,000
FOr Trave l ittt ettt et e et et et e et et 400
FOr COmMMOALILde S vt i it ittt ittt ettt et teseeseeneeneeneenens 5,000
For Printing ..t ii ittt ittt ittt eeteeeeeeeeoeeeeennns 5,000
FOr EQUIPMENT ittt ittt ittt ettt et eesoeseeseeeeeenenns 75,000
For Electronic Data ProCessSing .....eeueeeeeeeeeeeens 1,425,900
For TelecommunicCationsS ServVIiCES vttt teeeeeeeeeneens 50,000
Total $2,111,300

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 42, Section 126, new)

Sec. 126. The sum of $4,300,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Agriculture for ordinary and contingent

expenses, including but not limited to facilities management at

the Illinois State Fairgrounds in Springfield and Du Quoin.




10200HB0969%9ham003 -11- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 42, Section 155)

Sec. 155. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

COUNTY FAIRS AND HORSE RACING
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v v it eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenens 110,300

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System .........iiiiiiiieenn.. 62,200

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt it ettt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 8,500
For Contractual ServVicCeS v v vttt it e eeeeeeeeenenenns 20,000
@ B K =V 1,500
FOr CommOdifies & v vttt ittt ittt ettt e et et ettt e eeeannnn 700
For Printing v ii ittt ittt et et teeeeeeeeeeeoneaneanss 200
FOor EQUIPMENT & i ittt ittt ettt et s eeeeeseeoeeaeeaeeas 1,000
For TelecommunicCations SErVICES .ttt ittt enneeennns 800
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iiiiineenennns 500

For distribution to encourage and aid

county fairs and other agricultural

societies. This distribution shall be

prorated and approved by the Department

Of AgricUltUre @i ittt ittt it it e e s et eeeeeeeannns 1,818,600

For premiums to agricultural extension



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -12- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

or 4-H clubs to be distributed at a
UNLEOrm Tate vt ittt ittt et e et e et e et ettt e teeneeneennas 786,400
For premiums to vocational
agriculture fairs ...ttt ittt 338,000 325+066
For rehabilitation of county fairgrounds .......... 1,314,300
For grants and other purposes for county
fair and state fair horse racing ..........ccievuu... 329,300
Total $4,792,300
Payable from the Fair and Exposition Fund:
For distribution to county fairs and
fair and exposition authorities ............ ... . ... 900,000
Payable from the Illinois Racing
Quarter Horse Breeders Fund:

For promotion of the Illinois horse

racing and breeding industry .. ..o ettt 30,000
ARTICLE 4
Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing
Sections 10 and 20 and adding Sections 30 and 35 to Article 43

as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 43, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -13- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central
Management Services:
PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For payment of claims, including prior
years claims, under the Representation
and Indemnification
in Civil LawsuUdlts ACE v i it ittt ittt et eeeeenns 1,445,300
For auto liability, adjusting and
Administration of claims, loss
control and prevention services,
and auto liability claims, including prior
yearsS Claims ..t inn it teeeeeneenennas 5,460,300 366360

For Awards to Employees and Expenses

of the Employee Suggestion Board .............c....... 30,000
For Wage Claims v v vt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennns 1,000,000
FOr NUIrSesS’ TUIL IO ittt it ittt ettt ettt eeenseeneeas 85,000
For the Upward Mobility Program .........ceeeeeee.. 5,000,000

Total $11,575,300 8+926+666

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 43, Section 20)

Sec. 20. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Facilities
Management Revolving Fund to the Department of Central

Management Services for expenses related to the following:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -14- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND
For Facilities Management including

Administrative and Related Costs,

including prior year COSES v it eenerennenennns 286,102,300
For Prompt Payment Interest ..........c..i.iiiiiiinn... 500,000
Total $286,602,300

The Department, with the consent in writing from the Governor,
may reapportion not more than one percent of the total
appropriation of Facility Management Revolving Funds in this

section among the various purposes herein enumerated.

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing
Sections 40, 335 and 460 of Article 127 and adding Sections 42
and 102 and changing Sections 25, 60, 65, 70 and 75 of Article

46 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 127, Section 40)

Sec. 40. The amount of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Coronavirus
Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Commerce

and Economic Opportunity for grants, contracts, and operational



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -15- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

costs associated with the Tourism Attraction Development Grant

Program Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8a (2). 43—

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 127, Section 335)

Sec. 335. The sum of $350,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary is appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent
Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Commerce and

Economic Opportunity for a grant to the besrMeyer Boys—and

club——The Genius—ECenter STEAM Genius NFP for training and

O4 1o
|\ U E e S )

employment development for job training, for purposes permitted
by Section 9901 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and

related federal guidance.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 127, Section 460)

Sec. 460. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent

Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Commerce and

Economic Opportunity for a grant to Lake Effect Community

Development, for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance.

AYAYARNAYAYA) r o mireah £
\VAVAVE 2L VAVA VA LA b S A A T T

+
T T 3 A W e vy

T ISEEEo £ &9 o oo A~ oA g
[ N i ) o CTTT A O TITCTE LAy TTITC T T O oTT
=T 7 Y Y7

ot doszral A A+ vy et~ A~ A A A Ny QN o n Q0N1 £
CTrrrECTT— Oty CTropmCc T o pPorpostso—pCTrmrrec ettt Oy o T T Ot U OT
+ 1 FAEWNE S T Roc D]l oan AW £ 2021 = Al roala+ A fodaral
CIIcT IxtC T T Ot <o tCtTtT T LCrit xCT O Uz T TCTaoctCt T COCTo =T




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003

gaidaree~

-16- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 25)

Sec. 25. The

following named amounts,

or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF TOURISM

GRANTS

Payable from the International Tourism Fund:

For Grants, Contracts and Administrative Expenses

Associated with the International Tourism Program

Pursuant to 20

ILCS 605/605-707, including prior

YEAY COSES ittt ittt ittt ittt ettt ittt ettt

Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs

Assistance Fund:

For Grants, Contracts,

and Administrative Expenses associated with

federal awards

for Travel, Tourism,

and Outdoor Recreation program,

including

prior year costs

4,000,000

........ 18,500,000

Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For the Tourism Attraction Development

Grant Program Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8a

For Purposes Pursuant to the Illinois

Promotion Act,

20 ILCS 665/4a-1 to

1,800,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -17- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Match Funds from Sources in the Private
S Y o s 600,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for
Counties under 1,000,000 «u vttt ittt teeeeeennnn 1,250,000
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8-1 for
Counties over 1,000,000 v it ir it ieeeeeeeeeeeenean 750,000
Total 8,400,000
Payable from Local Tourism Fund:
FOor Choose ChiCag0 v v er et teneeeneeeeneeeoneenannns 3,967,000
For grants to Convention and Tourism Bureaus
Bureaus Outside of ChicCago «vvev it in i enneeennnn 18,073,000
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses associated with the
Local Tourism and Convention Bureau
Program pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605-705
including prior year COSLTS t vttt ittt eeteeeeeeneenens 550,000
Total $22,590,000
The Department, with the consent in writing from the Governor,
may reapportion not more than ten percent of the total
appropriation of Tourism Promotion Fund, in Section 25, among

the various purposes therein recommended.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 42, new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -18- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 42. The sum of $50,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for deposit

into the Workforce, Technology, and Economic Development Fund

for all costs and expenses associated with the Employer

Training Investment Program and other business retention and

attraction activities. The expenditures shall be at the

approximate amounts below:

For the Employer Training Investment Program and other business

retention and attraction activities ................ 38,000,000

For a marketing campaign to promote manufacturing and

technology in 1Illinois and increase the number of people

entering manufacturing and technology occupations ...7,000,000

For Office of Minority Economic Empowerment small Dbusiness

SUPPOTE €ffort S v ittt ittt et et e e e e e e e e e 5,000,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 102, new)

Sec. 102. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant

to the Village of Washington Park for costs associated with

equipment for the police and fire departments, including the

purchase of a new fire station.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 60)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -19- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY AND ENERGY ASSISTANCE
GRANTS
Payable from Supplemental Low-Income Energy
Assistance Fund:
For Grants and Administrative Expenses
Pursuant to Section 13 of the Energy
Assistance Act of 1989, as Amended,
including refunds

and prior year COStS vviieweeennnnnn 200,000,000 3656665060

Payable from Energy Administration Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with DCEO Weatherization
Programs, including refunds and prior
YEAT COSES vttt ittt i it ettt it et ee et 50,000,000
Payable from Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Block Grant Fund:
For Grants, Contracts and Administrative
Expenses associated with the Low-Income Home
Energy Assistance Act of 1981, including
refunds and prior year COSLS v v ittt it e, 480,000,000
Payable from the Community Services Block Grant Fund:

For Administrative Expenses and Grants to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -20- HDS102 00023

Eligible Recipients as Defined in the

Community Services Block Grant Act, including
refunds and prior year COSES v v vt i e tennnnnns
For all costs associated with the

administration of the Low Income

Household Water Assistance Program as
authorized by the American Rescue Plan

Act of 2021 (ARPA) and the Consolidated

Appropriations Act, 2021 (CAA) ...t ennn.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 65)

PLS 10024 a

118,000,000

.55,000,000

Sec. 65. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated to the

Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PAYABLE FROM THE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT/SMALL CITIES BLOCK GRANT FUND

For Grants to Local Units of Government
or Other Eligible Recipients and for contracts
and administrative expenses, as Defined in

the Community Development Act of 1974, or by

U.S. HUD Notice approving Supplemental allocation

For the Illinois CDBG Program, including refunds

and pPrior year COSES v ittt ittt eeeeeeneennns

For Administrative and Grant Expenses Relating

100,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -21- HDS102 00023 PLS

to Training, Technical Assistance and
Administration of the Community Development
Assistance Programs, and for Grants to Local
Units of Government or Other Eligible
Recipients as Defined in the Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended,

for Illinois Cities with populations

under 50,000, including refunds,

and Prior Year COSES v v ittt neteeeeeeneeeoneneens 231,

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 70)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts, or so much
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:

For a grant to the Northeast DuPage Special
Recreation ASsSOCIaTion ...ttt ittt tineeennenen.
For a grant to the AllenForce-Veterans

Initiative for assistance to veterans ..............
For costs associated with the

Education and Work Center in Hanover Park ..........
For a grant to the Veterans Assistance

Commission of Will County for

ProgrammatiC EXPeNSES v v ittt e teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneenneas

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

10024 a

000,000

thereof

to the

244,400

100,000

318,000

130,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -22- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For a grant to the Rural Affairs
Institute at Western Illinois University

for Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses ...........co... 160,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 46, Section 75)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

OFFICE OF BROADBAND

Payable from the General Revenue Fund for the

ordinary and contingent expenses associated

with the administration of the broadband program,
including prior year COSLS t ittt eeennnnnn. 1,000,000
Payable from the Digital Divide Elimination Fund for
grants, contingent expenses, and prior year

costs associated with the Broadband

Deployment Program’s Digital Literacy,

Adoption and EqUity Program . ... ...t eenenennns 500,000

Payable from the Commerce and Community Affairs

Assistance Fund for grants,
contingent expenses, and expenditures for

Federal broadband awards ......ueuieeeeeeeeennenn. 25,000,000

ARTICLE 6



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -23- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Sections
8 and 9 and changing Sections 55 and 160 to Article 47, and

changing Section 120 of Article 48.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 47, Section 8, new)

Sec. 8. The sum of $39,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Natural Resources for deposit into the DNR

Special Projects Fund.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 47, Section 9, new)

Sec. 9. The sum of $14,400,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent

expenses, including but not limited to payment of revolving fund

bills.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 47, Section 55)

Sec. 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES

Payable from State Boating Act Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -24- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Contractual ServiCesS vttt ittt eteeeeeeeenens 196,000

For Contractual Services for Postage

Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............iiiiienn.. 35,000
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt et ittt ettt eteeneeseeneeneenens 120,000
FOr Printing v in i ite ettt teeeeeneeeeneenonnenes 210,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing ......eueeeenenennnnnn 350,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieiieeennenenn. 4,800

For expenses associated with
Watercraft Titling vu e it en it te et eneeeeneeeonnns 482,600

FOr RELUNAS v it it ittt ittt ettt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 15,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnennn 300,000
For the implementation of the

Camping/Lodging Reservation System................. 300,000
For Public Events and PromoOtions ....ueveeeeeeeeeneeennn 15,000
For operation and maintenance of

new sites and facilities, including Sparta .......... 50,000

Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 1,177,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .............c0i0c... 663,900
For State Contributions to

SOoCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeeeaeeaneans 90, 000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE  « vt e v vt eteneseneseeseseneoneenneeans 382,000

For Contractual ServViCes . .i ittt it ettt eeeeeeneens 750,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -25- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ............... 35,000
o K = V. S 20,000
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt et ittt ettt eteeneeseeneeneenens 170,000
FOr Printing v in i ite ettt teeeeeneeeeneenonnenes 170,000
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 57,000
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eeeeeeeneeennnn 1,200,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennenenn. 26,900

For expenses incurred for the
implementation, education and
maintenance of the

Point of Sale System, including prior

YEATr COSES v ittt i it et ie s eeeeaeannn 12,000,000 3+6865-066

For the transfer of check-off dollars to the

Illinois Conservation Foundation ...ttt eeeennnnn 0

For Educational Publications Services and

4 €T 0 1 T 20,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair .......... 15,500
For Public Events and PromoOtions «.v.uuvie et eeeeeennns 2,000

For expenses associated with the
Sportsmen Against HUNGEr Program ... .....ceeeeeenenennnennn 0
FOr RELUNAS v ittt ittt i et ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeneenens 600,000
Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....ieeeeeeeeeneeennns 100,000

Payable from Federal Surface Mining Control



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -26- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

and Reclamation Fund:
FOr ContractuUal ServViCeS v vttt ittt ittt eeseeneeneeneenens 0

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ..........ceeeeeeen. 0
FOr CommMOAities v vttt ittt ettt et ittt ettt eeieeeaneeeenas 0
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ... i et eeeeeeeeeeonneenens 0

Payable from Illinois Forestry Development Fund:
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eewereeeeeennnenns 25,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair ............... 0
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent EXpenses .............. 3,037,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair .......... 76,700
Payable from Abandoned Mined Lands Reclamation
Council Federal Trust Fund:
For Contractual ServiCesS ..t ittt ittt ittt tenneeenneenns 0

For Contractual Services for

Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters ..............cv.o.. 0
FOr CommOditoies v vttt iiiiit ittt ittt ittt eeeennas 0
For Electronic Data Processing ...........c.iiiiiinnennnn.. 0

Total $13,696,400

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 47, Section 160)
Sec. 160. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes

hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -27- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Payable from the Mines and Minerals Underground
Injection Control Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS ittt ittt ettt neeeneeeeneeennns
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement SysStem . ...t iiiiinnnnnnnns
For State Contributions to
SOCIal SECUTILY vttt ittt ittt ettt et eneeeeneeneneeeonnesas
FOr GrouUp INSULANCE ittt it ittt et ettt ot e oeeeeeeeeeseeseeses
FOr Travel ittt e e ettt ettt et
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns
For Expenses of 0il and Gas Regulation .............. 360,000
Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 578,900
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............ciiinn.. 317,500

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt ettt et eeeeeoeeoeeaneans 44,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt o et onsonesonssoesnssnsennseans 186,300
For Contractual ServViCes it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeneenn 42,800
@ B K=V 2,000
@ ol O 141 11T Yo Br ik s I Y 2,500
For EQUIPMENnt & i ittt it ittt it ettt eeeeeeeeeeaaenneeas 5,000

For Electronic Data ProCesSSing . .euveeteeeeeeeeeeeenenns 6,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -28- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For TelecommuUNiCations vt ettt e it eeeeeeeeeeeneenenens 10,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceiieenneneenn. 20,000
For Plugging & Restoration Projects,

including Prior year COSLS v ittt it eennnnnnn. 1,047,200

o = i o 25,000
Payable from the 0il and Gas Resource
Management Fund:
For expenses associated with the operations
Of the Office of Oil and GasS v v vt v ittt ittt it e eeeenn 500,000
Payable from Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
FOr PersSonal SerViCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeneneenenens 790,900
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ............ciiioun.. 446,100

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt it ettt et eeeeeoeeeeeaneans 67,300
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE t vttt vt o vt onsonesossesssesneenseens 266,700
For Contractual ServViCes v vvui i ittt tteteeeeeeeeeneens 252,000
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt et ettt et e eteeeeeeeeeeneeaeeas 17,000
@ ol O 14111 Yo Bk s I Y 13,500
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 2,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 143,000
For Electronic Data ProCessSing ....ieeeeeeeeeneeennns 515,000
For TelecommuUNiCations v ettt te ettt eeeeeeeeeeneenn 35,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 78,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -29- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Interest Penally ESCroOW ...ttt intinteeeeeeenennennnns 0
FOr RefUNAS v ittt i et e e e i e e e e et e et ettt et eeeeeeeenann 500,000
Total $6,274,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 48, Section 120)
Sec. 120. The sum of $150,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department Natural Resources for a grant to the TIllinois

Lyme Association for ordinary and contingent expenses associated

with £he Tick Research, Education, and Evaluation.

ARTICLE 7

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Sections 1, 30, and 35 of Article 50 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 50, Section 1)

Sec. 1. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the
following divisions of the Department of Corrections for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2022:

FOR OPERATIONS



10200HB0969%9ham003 -30- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

GENERAL OFFICE

For Personal ServicCes ....veueeeeeeeenenn 24,585,300 2294856066

For State Contributions to

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt e e et eeeeaneneans 1,755,600
For Contractual ServiCesS v ettt teeeeeeeeeennns 15,500,000
o K = V. S 84,100
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 1,000,000
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 52,800
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt it it ettt ettt eneeeoneeeannns 1,545,000
For Electronic Data Processing ........eeeeeeeeenen. 43,814,400
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vt eeenennenn 1,500,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 483,100
FOr Tort Cladms v vv it ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneneneas 7,000,000

FOr RefUNAS v it ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn

Total $97,321,300 95684660

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 50, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the

Department of Corrections:

EDUCATION SERVICES

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 15,749,600

For Student, Member and Inmate



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -31- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(073 111 Y=Y o == wls I o 1 0

For Contributions to Teachers’

Retirement SysStem ... ..ttt iin ittt e teeeeeeneeeonenenns 500
For State Contributions to Social Security ....... 1,204,900
For Contractual ServiCesS v ettt teeeeeeeeeennns 12,000,000
o K = V0 S 1,000
For CommoOdities v vt it ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneneneas 325,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 20,000
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 10,000
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS v vt iteteeeeeeeenenean 1,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ....................... 2,000

Total $29,314,000

FIELD SERVICES
FOr Personal ServViCesS v uvui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 10,782,800
For Student, Member and Inmate
ComPEeNnSation v vttt ittt it i et i e e 0 467666

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 824,900
For Contractual Services .......veuev... 40,000,000 226865066
FOr T rave Ll ittt it i ittt et ittt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 175,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners .................. 0 5353+66
For Commodities ...........iuiiiiiiennnnn.. 294,100 2665066
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 10,000

For EQUIPMEnt i vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeaeeaeeans 100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -32- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Telecommunications ServIiCeS v v e teeeeeeenenens 4,114,500

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ceveeeennn.. 216,000

Total $56,517,300 385265360
PAROLE

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vee ettt eeeeeeeeeeeneeneens 39,298,700

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,006,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 7,400,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 5,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners ...........eeeeeeon. 51,100
For CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeanenas 55,000
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 3,500
For EQUIPMENtT vt vttt ittt it ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaeennss 50,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i teeeeeeeeennn 5,980,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 805,000

Total $56,654,700 56+6063+600

RE-ENTRY SERVICES
For Personal ServicCes ....vuievieeeeeennen. 2,997,800 2-909+566

For Student, Member and Inmate

COMPENSAT 10N v v et ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ae s aeseseeeaesaesas 46,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeaneaneas 222,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -33- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 12,900,000
o K = V0 S 5,000
For CommOdities v vt i it i ie e ettt e eteeneenennns 731,400 646586
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 3,500
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 50,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiinnnennns 37,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennenenn. 29,000

Total $17,022,900 65224600

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 50, Section 35)

Sec. 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the

Department of Corrections from the General Revenue Fund for:

BIG MUDDY RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeennn 25,024,600 238657206

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [ 233,600

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 1,821,100
For Contractual ServicCes .. .u.vie it ittt eeeeeenens 10,000,000
@ B K=V 13,600

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeenns 18,700
For Commodities ...viiiiiiinnneeeneeennns 1,285,200 1+356+606

For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeanennns 13,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -34- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 65,000

Total $38,600,700 3752467360

CENTRALIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 31,567,200 2894559066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o S 243,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 2,214,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 9,300,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 13,900

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 19,200
FOr CoOmMMOAIiaesS vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt e eeeneeeeneas 1,600,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 14,300
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v it eteeeeeeeeennn 65,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 24,000

Total $45,136, 600 4251453066

DANVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 23,576,100 22-366+306

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@7 @3111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o [ 281,700

For State Contributions to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -35- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt ee e teeeeaneneans 1,691,200
For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 12,800,000
o K = V. S 18,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeeen. 24,800
FOr COmMMOALIdes vttt ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 2,300,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 18,700
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 48,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 75,000

Total $40,908,800 3943906066

DECATUR CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS ..viuvieveeeeeeeenn 15,583,900 355665466

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@) 111 TS0 o == wil 1 @ ) o 98, 600

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 1,185,800
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 4,300,000
@ B K = Y 4,000

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled and

Discharged PriSONErS @it eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenennns 10,400
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 520,000
For Printing i ii it ittt ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeenoenneeas 4,300

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 75,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -36- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 25,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 45,000
Total $21,852,000 2357685506

DIXON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 51,020,700
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 XY o I=F- 1wl I o SO 391,900

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 3,903,100
For Contractual ServiCesS v.uv ittt et eeeeenenenns 19,300,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 25,600

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 34,300
FOr CoOmMMOAIiaesS vttt ittt ittt ettt ettt e eeeneeeeneas 2,800,000
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 26,300
For EQUIPMENnt & i vttt ittt ettt et s eeeeeeeeoeenneans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v ittt teeeeeeneens 140,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ceiieneenn. 152,000

Total $77,893,900

EAST MOLINE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......eveeeeeenen. 23,699,800 237645306

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@7 @3111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o [ 218,600
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeaaeeans 1,763,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -37- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt eeeeeneenneas 8,551,000
o K = V. S 11,900

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeeen. 16,500
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt v ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 1,120,000
FOr Printing v it ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 12,200
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 55,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 75,000

Total $35,598,000

ELGIN TREATMENT CENTER
FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeoeeneenenens 5,001,100
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@) 111 =D o= wil X @ ) o [ 3,000

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 539,600
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvu ittt teeeeeeeeeenn 2,700,000
FOr Travel i it ittt et et ettt e e e eeeeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneean 200

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSONersS .....eeeeeeeeeeeennns 1,400
@l O 141 11T Y Br ik s I < 22,000
For Printing i ii ittt ittt it ettt teeeeeeeeaeenenaens 200
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 50,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v i ettt eeeeeeeenenn 17,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciiiiieeeennn. 1,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -38- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Total $8,335,700
SOUTHWESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vieeeeeeeenenn 16,432,700 3652253066

For Student, Member and Inmate
(070) 111 oYY o =7 wis I ) o O 128,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 1,241,300
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it et ittt eeeeeeeeneenenn 4,650,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 6,100

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners .......eeeeeeenneeeen. 9,000
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 690,000
FOr Printing v ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 6,300
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS tuu ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 40,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen.. 23,000

Total $23,302,000 23+6945606

KEWANEE LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER

For Personal ServicCes .....uieeeeeieeenenn 12,871,900 42596360

For Student, Member and Inmate

(OF @) 111 =0 o =¥ uil X @ ) o 78,600
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeeaeeas 963,200
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 2,700,000

FOr T rave Ll ittt i it it i et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeans 2,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -39- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners ........eeeeeenneeenn. 6,300
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vttt ittt ittt ettt et et seeseeneeneenens 350,000
FOr Printing v et ie it ettt teeeeaeeeeaneeeennenenns 2,700
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 60,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......vieeeeeennenenn. 72,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennenenn. 26,000

Total $17,133,300

GRAHAM CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 37,456,600 3652065+606

For Student, Member and Inmate

(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o SO 312,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,769,800
For Contractual ServicCes .. .vui it ettt teeeeeennens 14,500,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 21,100

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS ......eeeeeeeeeneenns 28,500
FOr CoOmMMOAIidesS v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeeeeas 2,900,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 21,700
FOor EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 42,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn.. 110,000

Total $58,237,200 56+986+206

ILLINOIS RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ......uoveeeeeenen. 28,169,000 265-560+906




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -40- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o 281,700

For State Contributions to

SoCial SEeCUTI LY wiv ittt ittt ettt ettt eaeeeeans 2,027,400
For Contractual ServiCesS v ettt teeeeeeeeeennns 12,500,000
o K = V. S 18,300

For Travel and Allowance for Committed, Paroled

and Discharged PriSONnerS ... eeeeeeeeenneeoneeeans 24,800
For CommoOdities v v it i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeneneas 3,700,000
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 18,700
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS ..ttt it enenenenns 55,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 57,000

Total $46,926,900 452588066

HILL CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeennn 23,553,800 2357-226+306

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@7 @311 S0 o= F= 1wl 1 @ o [P 291,800

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY vt vi ittt ittt ettt eeeeeaaneaas 1,623,900
For Contractual ServiCes ..vui ittt ettt eeeneeenn 8,700,000
@ B K=V 19,100

For Travel and Allowances for Committed, Paroled
and Discharged Prisoners ... ieiteeteeeeeeneennenns 25,800

For CommOodities @it n ittt eeeeeeenennn 5,953,500 44335566



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -41- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 19,600
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 43,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 28,000

Total $40, 333,500 36448476606

JACKSONVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 30,750,200
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o S 164,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 2,352,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 5,800,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,400

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 14,600
For CommOdities v v et e ittt eeeeeeennenenns 1,003,900 5665666
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoneanss 10,700
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 57,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 61,500

Total $40,300,300 46+3967466

JOLIET TREATMENT CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt it eeeeeteeeeeeenens 25,657,000
For Student, Member and Inmate

(OF @) 111 =0 o == wil 1 @ ) o 43,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -42- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens 1,805,900
For Contractual ServiCesS v v e te ettt eeeeeeeennns 11,900,000
o K = V0 S 2,400

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners ........eeeeeeeneeenn. 4,100
FOr COomMMOALiLdes v v it ittt ettt et et teeeeenennn 192,500 4565665
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 2,400
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vv ittt enenenenns 59,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 29,000

Total $39,796,100 39+9453+6066

LAWRENCE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeennn 31,958,700 3H256+366

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [ 351,400

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 2,391,200
For Contractual ServicCes .. .u.vie it ittt eeeeeenens 17,000,000
@ Bl K = Y 22,900

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 30,800
For Commodities ...viiiiiiinnneeeneeennns 2,366,900 27200656066
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 23,500

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 75,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -43- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 45,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 96, 000
Total $54,361,400 5374921066

LINCOLN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes . ... veeeeeeeeenenn 17,911,400 ++2235-666

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 XY o I=F- 1wl I o SO 173,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeeaneneans 1,317,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 6,500,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 9,700

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 13,600
For CommOdities v e it ettt teeeneennens 1,143,200 35-66085+606
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 9,900
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v it eteeeeeeeeennn 46,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 47,000

Total $27,247,000 2643454066

LOGAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 40,250,400
For Student, Member and Inmate
(@7 @3111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o [ 250,900
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeaaeeans 3,079,200



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -44- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Contractual ServiCes v v ettt eeeeeneenens 20,000,000
o K = V. S 16,200

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeeen. 22,100
FOr COmMMOALIEdes vt v ittt it ettt et et ee s seeneenneas 1,750,000
FOr Printing v it ine ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 16,600
FOr EBQUIipMeNnt ..ttt ittt ettt e e eneeeonneeonnenas 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 72,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeveeeennen.. 155,000

Total $65,712,400

MENARD CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 67,027,000 6458085606

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@F 03111 S0 o= F= 1wl 1 @ o [P 403,900

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeaaneans 4,957,600
For Contractual ServiCes .. .vui ittt eteeeeeeenens 13,000,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt et ettt et e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeas 26,400

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 35,400
For Commodities ...ttt innnenneeeennns 5,296,000 4+6005+060
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 27,100
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v i ittt eeeeeneenn 138,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn.. 155,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -45- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Total $91,166,400 882487466

MURPHYSBORO LIFE SKILLS RE-ENTRY CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCeS v tie ettt eeeeeeeeneennean 7,350,600
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o == 1wl I o S 43,600

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 562,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v i it et ittt eeeeeeeeneenenn 1,275,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 1,700

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOners .......eeeeeeenneeeen. 3,200
For CommoOdities v vt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeneneas 140,000
FOr Printing v ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 1,700
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 60,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS tuu ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 19,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ....................... 1,000

Total $9,458,200

PINCKNEYVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes .....ueveeeeeenenn 33,870,100 32+-+85+466

For Student, Member and Inmate

(@F 03111 0TS0 o= wil 1 @ o 320,100
For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v ittt ittt et ettt eeeeeeaeaans 2,502,000
For Contractual ServicCes .. .uu it ittt teeeeeennens 12,700,000

@ B K=V 20,800



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -46- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeee.. 28,100
For Commodities ... . iiiiiiinneenneeennn 1,911,700 176865600
FOr Printing v it iie ittt et eeeeseneeeoneeennenenns 21,400
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiinnnennns 52,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnn.. 110,000

Total $51,611,200 5642348066

PONTIAC CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenns 60,687,000
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o SO 263,600

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vttt ittt et ettt e eeeeeeaneans 4,642,600
For Contractual ServicCes .. .v. ittt ittt eeeeeneens 11,800,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 14,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneenns 19,600
For CommOdities v vveteeteeteeeeeeneeneenn 1,572,100 35264606
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 14,600
For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeeeaeeneeans 100,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS . uu it ettt eeeneens 179,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........c.ieiieeenn.. 109,000

Total $79,401,800 F9+633+7066

ROBINSON CORRECTIONAL CENTER



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -47- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Personal ServicCes ....viueeeeeeeenenn 19,720,400 389325366

For Student, Member and
Inmate CompPensSation v .ve et et e et eeeeneeeeneenonnns 162,900

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt ettt teeeeaneneans 1,478,400
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv vttt eeeeeeeeenean 7,417,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 10,300

For Travel and Allowances for

Committed, Paroled and Discharged

s = Y o (= 14,500
For Commodities v v it ittt ittt e ettt et eeeeeeneneneas 1,035,000
FOr Printing vuu it ine ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 10,600
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For TelecommunNicCations ServViCeS v v tie e eteeeeeeeeenens 38,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........iieiieeeen.. 32,000

Total $29,994,100 29+599506066

SHAWNEE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 25,853,000 245560+206

For Student, Member and
Inmate Compensation v vt et enteeteeeeeeeeeeeenennns 262,300

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTILY v ittt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeaans 1,878,900
For Contractual ServiCes ...vui ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 8,300,000
FOr T rave Ll ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneeaeens 17,000

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -48- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeee.. 23,100
For CommOdities v v et it ie i it teteeneennns 1,962,300 +++60+606
FOr Printing v i iie ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 17,400
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ettt et eeeesoneeennenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes .......euuiiiiinnnnnnns 49,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 41,200

Total $38,479,200 3692431066

SHERIDAN CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServiCesS .. vievieveeeeeeeenn 30,573,600 3B+6564366

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =T 1wl I o SO 275,000

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it i ettt e ettt e et neeeennanenns 2,298,900
For Contractual ServicCes .. .vui it ettt teeeeeennens 13,400,000
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 17,800

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 24,200
FOr CoOmMMOAIidesS v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeneeeeeas 1,700,000
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeoneoneanss 18,300
FOor EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v v vie ettt eeeeeenenn 65,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..........ciieiieeenn.. 57,000

Total $48,504,800 44+98453066

STATEVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeenens 88,905,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -49- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o 437,700

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v v ittt ittt ettt e e et eeeeaneneans 6,801,300
For Contractual ServiCesS v ettt teeeeeeeeeennns 21,700,000
o K = V. S 28,700

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ........eeeeeeeeeen. 81,100
For CommOdities v v et i et it i et teteeeeennns 3,464,500 3086656605
FOr Printing v it inn ittt et eeeeeeneeeoneeennenenns 29,400
FOr EBQUipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS .. v et eteeeeeeeennnn 190,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeeennen.. 330,000

Total $122,043,100 123578606

TAYLORVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes .....uuieeeeeeeennn 21,747,700 265368606
For Student, Member and Inmate Compensation ......... 173,000

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 1,538,400
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt ettt eeeeeeeenn 8,247,000
@ B K=V 11,000

For Travel and Allowances for
Committed, Paroled and Discharged
Ll T @0 ¥ = T 15,300

For CommoOdities vt n it teeeteeeeeennenenns 1,096,400 85650866



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -50- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr Printing v it iie ittt eeeeeeneeeoneeeneenenns 11,300
FOr BQUipment ...ttt ittt ittt et eeeesonaeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 38,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunneneenn. 28,000

Total $32,981,100 330957600

VANDALTIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal SerVIiCeS vttt eeeeeeeeeeeeenenenns 27,102,100
For Student, Member and Inmate
(07) 111 Y=Y o =7 wls I o S 121,300

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt ittt ettt ettt e et neeeeananenns 2,073,400
For Contractual ServViCesS v v it it ittt eeeeeeneeneennnn 5,600,000
FOr T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeeeeans 7,500

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisSOnNersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 10,900
For CommOdities v e i et eteeteeeneeneens 3,750,000 3+256+0866
For Printing v ii i ii ittt ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeneaenaeeas 7,700
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vt ittt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaneanss 75,000
For TelecommunicCations ServViCeS v v ittt eeeeeeeeenenn 47,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ciieiieeeen.. 65,000

Total $38,859,900 38+359+9066

VIENNA CORRECTIONAL CENTER
FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivui ittt eteeeeeeeeeenens 29,765,000
For Student, Member and Inmate

(@F 03111 0TS0 o1 ¥ wil 1 @ o [ 147,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -51- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For State Contributions to

SoCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ettt et ee e et eanennens 2,277,100
For Contractual ServiCesS . vv ittt it eeeeeneeenean 4,900,000
o K = V0 S 9,300

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged Prisoners ..........eeeeeeee.. 13,200
For CommOdities vvv i v it ittt ittt et eeenennns 1,640,800 8565066
FOr Printing vuv ittt it ettt teeeeoeeeeeaneeennenenns 9,500
FOr EBQUIipmMent ..ttt ittt ettt et eeeeeeneeeneenenns 75,000
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. vv ittt enenenenns 58,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........eeieeennnenn. 95,000

Total $38,990, 600 38+1+99+8066

WESTERN ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL CENTER

For Personal ServicCes ....vuieeeeeeeenenn 28,499,300 25563657806

For Student, Member and Inmate
(@03 111 S0 o= wil 1 @ ) o [ 294,400

For State Contributions to

SoCial SeCUTILY v vt ittt ittt ettt e eeeeeeanenns 1,961,300
For Contractual ServicCes .. .u.vie it ittt eeeeeenens 12,100,000
@ Bl K = Y 18,800

For Travel and Allowances for Committed,

Paroled and Discharged PrisOnersS .....eeeeeeeeeneeenns 25,400
For Commodities ...viiiiiiinnneeeneeennns 4,088,000 3+500+H0606
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 19,200

For EQUIPMEnt & i vttt it ittt ittt et eeeeeeeeoeeaeeanns 75,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -52- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Telecommunications ServViCeS v ittt teeeeneenenens 63,000

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 80,000

Total $47,224,400 4374357960
ARTICLE 8

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section 40

to Article 53 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 53, Section 40, new)

Sec. 40. The amount of $58,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Employment Security for deposit into the

Unemployment Compensation Special Administration Fund for the

payment of interest on advances made to the Unemployment Trust

Fund as required by Title XII of the Social Security Act.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section 355
and by changing Sections 11, 18, 60, 155 of Article 56 and by

changing Section 30 and 300 of Article 127 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -53- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 56, Section 355 new)

Sec. 355. The sum of $235,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State Coronavirus

Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human

Services for grants and administrative expenses associated with

the Reimagine Public Safety Act.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 56, Section 11)

Sec. 11. The sum of $100,000,000 &65+06665660, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department
of Human Services from the DHS State Projects Fund for ordinary
and contingent expenses, grants and administrative expenses of
the department including COVID-19 response and mitigation,

including prior year costs.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 56, Section 18)

Sec. 18. The sum of $98,000,000 82,266506608, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the
Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Human
Services for the Emergency Rental Assistance Program authorized
by Section 3201 of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any
associated federal guidance, to fund the permitted purposes of
the program including grants for emergency rental assistance

and associated administrative costs.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -54- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 56, Section 60)

Sec. 60. The following named amount, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of Human
Services:

HOME SERVICES PROGRAM
GRANTS-IN-AID
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Home Services Program,
pursuant to 20 ILCS 2405/3, including
prior year costs:
Payable from the

General Revenue Fund ........ouoeeeueneen. 684,999,600 €£53:599,606

Payable from the Home Services Medicaid

Trust Fund . ...ttt it it ittt it 256,000,000

The Department, with the consent in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion General Revenue Funds in Section 60
“For Home Services Program Grants-in-Aid” to Section 80 “For
Mental Health Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and
Purchased Care” and Section 90 “For Developmental Disabilities
Grants and Program Support Grants-in-Aid and Purchased Care”
as a vresult of transferring clients to the appropriate

community-based service system.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 56, Section 155)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -55- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 155. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects hereinafter
named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for
Family and Community Services and related distributive
purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available
by the Federal government for the following purposes:
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
GRANTS-IN-AID
Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For a grant to the Chicago Westside Branch NAACP
for all costs associated with organization programs
ANA SET VI CE S vt ittt ittt ettt ettt e e e e e 250,000
For a grant to the Josselyn Center ............cu... 625,000
For a grant to the Phalanx Family Services
for all costs associated with organization programs and
TSNV I oY T $1,000,000
For a grant to the Southern Illinois University Center for
Rural Health for all costs associated with providing mental
health and support services to farm owners ........ $300,000
For a grant to Urban Autism Solutions for all costs associated
with the West Side Transition Academy ............ $400,000
For a grant to Lake County United for costs
associated with a 211 program .......c..ueieiieeeennn. 175,000
For a grant to Youth Peace Center of Roseland ..... 1,000,000

For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%ham003 -56- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a
Central Illdnods vt e et ettt eeneeeeeneeneeneeneenees 125,000
For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of Decatur ....... 125,000
For a grant to Journeys/The Road Home ............... 250,000
For a grant to Pilsen Neighbors
Community CoUNCil. .. uiiinn ittt e eeeeeeneeeannns 250,000
For a grant to Park Lawn Center. .............ci.... 250,000
For a grant to PLOWS Council on Aging ........eeee... 250,000
For a grant to New Life Centers of Chicagoland. ..... 125,000
For a grant to Community Crisis Center. ............. 250,000
For a grant to Austin Childcare

Provider's Network for all costs associated with

early childhood teacher training program. ......... 250,000

For a grant to Oak Leyden Developmental

Services

For a grant

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

a

a

a

a

grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant
grant

grant

Services,

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

Inc.

...................................... 100,000
Leyden Family Services. .....veuvnine.en.. 150,000
Beyond Hunger (OPRF Food Pantry). ... 150,000
Hope Community Church. ............... 100,000
Greater St. John Baptist Church. ..... 100,000
West Cook YMCA .. ittt i ittt teeeennns 100,000
Hephzibah House. ........ 0. 100,000
WONAEeTrWOTrKS .. v vt it ittt ettt teeeeennnn 100,000
Infant Welfare Society. ......... ..., 100,000
Sarah's TNN. c vttt ittt i ettt eeenens 150,000
South Central Community

.................................... 125,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -57- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a
For a grant to Refugee One ... ..ottt tineneennnns 250,000
For a grant to Communities United ........... ... 100,000
For a grant to St. Sabina Church .................... 200,000
For a grant to Black Fire Brigade. ......cuiuiiiiiiinenn.. 50,000
For a grant to Joliet Hospice House. ......c.evieunnn.. 250,000
For a grant to North Shore Legal Aid Clinic. ........ 250,000
For a grant to Ebenezer Community Outreach. ......... 250,000
For a grant to Fathers Who Care. .......iitiiiienenns 250,000
For a grant to West Cook County Youth Club. ......... 250,000
For a grant to Metropolitan Family Services. ........ 250,000
For a grant to Northshore Senior Center. ............ 250,000
For a grant to Trinity ServicesS. .....iuiiiiinnnnnnnn 250,000
For a grant to Fellowship Housing. .......ceeeeeunen.. 250,000
For a grant to Precious Blood Ministry

REeCONCIIIatiom. ittt ittt ettt et ettt ettt eeeeeenns 250,000
For a grant to A Safe Place Lake County. ............ 125,000
For a grant to Silver Cross Hospital. ............... 500,000
For a grant to The House of James. ....iiiiieneenenns 250,000
For a grant to Segundo Ruiz Belvis

Cultural Center. v v ittt ittt ittt tteeteeeneennens 250,000
For a grant to Family Cares Mission. ................ 250,000
For a grant to Boys and Girls Club of Alton. ........ 125,000
For a grant to ICNA Relief. ... ... iiinnnnn.. 125,000
For a grant to Chicago Chesed Fund. ................. 125,000
For a grant to Maryville Center for Children. ....... 250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -58- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For a grant to Kennedy FOrum. .......ceuoiiuiinieeunnnnn 250,000
For a grant to Eastern Illinois Foodbank. ........... 250,000

For a grant to National Alliance on

Mental Illness — DUPage. . vt ii ittt it teeennennnns 250,000
For a grant to Tri-Town YMCA. .. ...ttt tiiinnnnnnnns 125,000
For a grant to Metropolitan YWCA. .... ... 125,000

For a grant to Children’s Place for
costs associated with specialized child

care for families affected by HIV/AIDS ......uuiuu.o.. 381,200
For grants to provide assistance to

Sexual Assault Victims and for

Sexual Assault Prevention Activities ............. 7,659,700
For Early Intervention ......u.ii i eennnnnn. 108,891,900
For grants to community providers and

local governments for youth

employment PrOGraAMS & v v vt etensoeseesesoneeneens 19,000,000
For grants and administration expenses

associated with Employability Development

Services and related distributive purposes ....... 6,145,700
For grants and administration expenses

associated with Food Stamp Employment

Training and related distributive purposes ....... 3,651,000
For grants and administration expenses

associated with Domestic Violence Shelters

and ServiCesS PrOgTralll v v v vt eeeeeeseeeeeeneeenns 20,502,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Visiting Program

For grants and administration expenses

associated with Parents Too Soon/Maternal and

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with the Healthy Families

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Homeless Youth Services ........

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Westside Health Authority

Crisis Intervention v v it ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeens

For grants and administrative expenses

of the Comprehensive Community-Based

Services to YoULh ..ottt ittt e e e e e e e

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Redeploy Illinois ..............

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Homelessness Prevention ........

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Supportive Housing

XS ¥ 1

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Community Services .............

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Teen Reach After-School

10200HB0969%9ham003 -59- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Child Home

..6,870,300

10,040,000

..6,277,500

..1,000,000

18,931,300

..6,373,600

..5,000,000

16,166,700

..7,366,400



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -60-

Programs ..... ...

HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

............... 14,522,000

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Programs to Reduce Infant

Mortality, provide Case Management and

Outreach Services, and for the Intensive

Prenatal Performance Project .....

............... 29,665,000

Payable from the Assistance to the Homeless Fund:

For grants and administrative expenses

associated to Providing Assistance to the

Homeless ..o ittt ittt ittt et e eeeeenn

.................. 750,000

Payable from the Specialized Services for

Survivors of Human Trafficking Fund:

For grants to organizations to prevent

Prostitution and Human Trafficking ................. 100,000

Payable from the Sexual Assault Services

and Prevention Fund:

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Sexual Assault Services and

Prevention Programs ..............
Payable from the Children's Wellness

Charities Fund:

.................. 600,000

For grants to Children’s Wellness Charities ..........

Payable from the Housing for Families Fund:

For grants to Housing for Families

Payable from the Illinois Affordable



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -61- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Housing Trust Fund:
For Homeless Youth Services ...u. ittt ieteeennenn 1,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Homelessness Prevention .......... 4,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Emergency and Transitional
HOUSING vttt ettt ettt e e et eneeeeaneeennenenns 10,383,700
Payable from the Federal National Community
Services Grant Fund:
For expenses associated with Community Services
and Volunteer activities, including prior
YEAY COSES vttt it ittt ittt et et ee e eeeeaeeas 15,000,000
Payable from the Employment and Training Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Employment and Training
Programs, 1income assistance, and other
social services, including prior
YEAY COSES vttt ittt it ittt ittt et 35,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Child Care Assistance
Program and other child care related
services and programs, including
Prior year COSES v ittt it teeeteeeeeeeeennanns 1,689,399,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with the Child Care Assistance



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -62- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Program and other child care related
services and programs, including prior
YEAT COSES vttt ittt ettt ittt et e 1,300,000,000
Payable from the Health and Human Services
Medicaid Trust Fund:
For grants for Supportive Housing Services ........ 3,382,500
Payable from the Sexual Assault Services Fund:
For Grants Related to the Sexual Assault
SErVIiCES PrOgram v vt eeeeneeenneeeeneeeoneenannns 100,000
Payable from the Gaining Early
Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate
Programs Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses including
refunds associated with G.E.A.R.U.P. .......v..... 3,516,800
Payable from the DHS Special Purposes
Trust Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
Associated with the SNAP to Success
ol @ T Y 3,000,000
For Community Grants ...t iintieteeeeeeneenennns 7,257,800
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Family Violence Prevention
RS V2 I 1 = 10,018,200
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Parents Too Soon/Maternal and Child Home



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -63- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Visiting PrOgram @ e e i i e et teeeenneeenneeeenneenennenes 2,505,000

For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Emergency Food Program

Transportation and Distribution ................. 25,163,800
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with SNAP Outreach .......oviiiienennn. 5,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with SSI Advocacy Services ............ 1,009,400
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with SNAP Education .......veveeeeenena. 30,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Federal/State Employment

Programs and Related ServicCes ....ouieeweeeennnenn. 5,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with the Great START Program .......... 5,200,000
For grants and administrative expenses

Associated with the SNAP Program ........ceeeee.. 40,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Migrant Child

Care Services, including

Prior year COSES v it it et eeeeeennnnns 4,422,400 3422460
For grants and administrative expenses

associated with Refugee Resettlement

He
(<)
Ho
Ho

~|

Purchase of Services ...viuee i, 30,611,200

For grants and administrative expenses



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -64- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

associated with MIEC Home Visiting Program ...... 21,006,800
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Race to the Top Program .......... 5,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with JTED-SNAP Pilot Employment
and Training Program . ...ttt ettt eeennnnnnn. 5,000,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Head Start State
Collaboration c vttt ittt ittt et e e e e e e e e e 500,000
Payable from the Early Intervention
Services Revolving Fund:
For the Early Intervention Services
Program, including, prior years coSts .......... 200,000,000
Payable from the Domestic Violence Abuser
Services Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Domestic Violence
ADUSEY ST VI S i ittt ittt ittt ittt et teeeeeeeeeeaeenens 100,000
Payable from the DHS Federal Projects Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with implementing Public
Health Programs ......ieii et enteeeeeeeeeneenenns 10,742,300
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Emergency Solutions

Grants PrOgram . v eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoneeeneenns 60,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -65- HDS102 00023 PLS

For grants and administrative expenses
associated with COVID-19 Prevention
Programs, including prior year costs ............ 20,
Payable from the USDA Women, Infants and
Children Fund:
For Grants for the Federal Commodity
Supplemental Food Program ........eeeeeenineenneennnn 1,
For Grants for Free Distribution of
Food Supplies and for Grants for
Nutrition Program Food Centers under
the USDA Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC) Nutrition Program .......eeeeeeeeeonneeeens 230,
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the USDA Farmer's
Market Nutrition Program .........eeeeeeeeeeeeneenns
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with administering the
USDA Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC) Nutrition Program, including
grants to public and private agencies ........... 75,
Payable from the Hunger Relief Fund:
For Grants for food banks for the
purchase of food and related supplies
fOr 1OW INCOME PEISONS vt vttt et eeseneeeeeeeoneenneennss

Payable from the Tobacco Settlement

10024 a

000,000

400,000

000,000

500,000

049,000

250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -66- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Recovery Fund:
For a Grant to the Coalition for
Technical Assistance and Training .........c.e..eee... 250,000
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Children’s Health Programs ....... 1,138,800
Payable from the Thriving Youth Income Tax
Checkoff Fund:
For grants to Non-Medicaid community-based
YOULR PrOgrams & v vt ittt et ittt ee s oesoeseeoneeoneennsas 150,000
Payable from the Local Initiative Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Donated Funds
Initiative Program v .. e e e et eeeeeeeeeeoneeennnns 22,729,400
Payable from the Domestic Violence Shelter
and Service Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with Domestic Violence Shelters
and ServicCesS PrOgrall v v .o eeeteeeeeeeeeneeoneeenens 952,200
Payable from the Maternal and Child Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses
associated with the Maternal and
Child Health Programs .. ... eeeteeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 2,000,000
Payable from the Homelessness Prevention

Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -67- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For grants related to Homelessness

| SR VYo T il I o 1,000,000
Payable from the Juvenile Justice Trust Fund:

For Grants and administrative expenses

associated with Juvenile Justice

Planning and Action Grants for Local

Units of Government and Non-Profit

Organizations, including prior year coSts ........ 3,000,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 127, Section 300)

Sec. 300. The sum of $12,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the State Coronavirus Urgent
Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department of Human Services
for grants and administration expenses associated with Parents

Too Soon/Maternal and Child Home Visiting Program, and Healthy

Families for purposes permitted by Section 9901 of the American

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and related federal guidance.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 127, Section 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of 560,000,000 465066656606, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the State
Coronavirus Urgent Remediation Emergency Fund to the Department
of Human Services for deposit into the DHS State Projects Fund
for general administrative and contingent costs in accordance

with Section 602 under Section 9901 of the federal American



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -68- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal guidance.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, <certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended Dby adding

Sections 20 and 25 of Article 59 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 59, Section 20 new.)

Sec. 20. The sum of $45,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Innovation and Technology for deposit into

the Technology Management Revolving Fund.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 59, Section 25 new.)

Sec. 25. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the DoIT Special Projects

Fund to the Department of Innovation and Technology for all

costs associated with cybersecurity training, preparedness, and

other related measures.

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -69- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

40 to Article 62 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 62, Section 40 new.)

Sec. 40. The sum of $800,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Military Affairs for deposit into the

Illinois Military Family Relief Fund.

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Sections 25 and 30 of Article 63 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 63, Section 25)

Sec. 25. In addition to any amounts Theretofore
appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Medical
Assistance and Administrative Expenditures:

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER ACTS INCLUDING THE ILLINOIS
PUBLIC AID CODE, THE CHILDREN’S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT,
THE COVERING ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT AND THE LONG TERM
ACUTE CARE HOSPITAL QUALITY IMPROVEMENT TRANSFER PROGRAM ACT

Payable from Care Provider Fund for Persons



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -70- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

with a Developmental Disability:
For Administrative Expenditures .........ceeeieunnen.. 300,000
Payable from Long-Term Care Provider Fund:

For Skilled, Intermediate, and Other Related

Long-Term Care Services ............ 550,000,000 56640005066
For Administrative Expenditures ...........ccoo.o.... 1,109,600
Total $551,109,600 564+169+600

Payable from Hospital Provider Fund:

For Hospitals, Capitated Managed Care
Organizations as necessary to comply
With Article V-A of the
Illinois Public Aid Code, and Related
Operating and

Administrative Costs ........... 4,200,000,000 3+6080+6606+H000

Payable from Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund:
For Medical Assistance Providers ........ceeee.o.. 245,000,000
Payable from Healthcare Provider Relief Fund:
For Medical Assistance Providers
and Related Operating and

Administrative CoOStS v it ittt ittt it teeennn 13,000,000,000

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 63, Section 30)
Sec. 30. In addition to any amounts Theretofore
appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -71- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Medical
Assistance and Administrative Expenditures:

FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER ACTS INCLUDING THE ILLINOIS
PUBRLIC AID CODE, THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT,
AND THE COVERING ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT

Payable from County Provider Trust Fund:

For Medical ServiCes v.vueeeeeeoe.. 3,200,000,000 35+3+60+65065066

For Administrative Expenditures Including

Pass-through of Federal Matching Funds .......... 25,000,000
Total $3,225,000,000 3+325,6065666

Section 35. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section

12 to Article 63 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 63, Section 12, new)

Sec. 12. The amount of $240,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Department of

Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund

for deposit into the Hospital Provider Fund.

ARTICLE 13

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -72- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 70 of Article 65 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 65, Section 70)

Sec. 70. The sum of $490,000,000 368+7665666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
Affordable Housing Trust Fund to the Department of Revenue for
the Illinois Housing Development Authority for the Emergency
Rental Assistance Program authorized by Section 3201 of the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 and any associated federal
guidance, to fund the permitted purposes of the program
including grants for emergency rental assistance and associated

administrative costs.

ARTICLE 14

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 90 of Article 66 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 66, Section 90)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Illinois State Police for the following purposes:

DIVISION OF FORENSIC SERVICES AND IDENTIFICATION

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -73- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr PerSOnal ServViCeS v vttt it ittt et e s eenseeneeneeneeneenees 0

For State Contributions to

SOCIal SECUTILY v vttt i et it ittt ettt et eeeeseneeneneesonnenas 0
For Contractual ServiCes ... ittt ttttttenneeeeneeeennn 0
B Al N o= v = 0
FOr CommMOAities v vttt ittt ettt et ittt ettt eeieeeaneeeenas 0
FOr Printing vttt ittt ittt eeneeeoneeeoneenennenenns 0
FOr EBQUIPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneaeeanenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServiCesS .. ..t iiiiiiinneeneeeeenns 0
For Operation of Auto EquUipment ......c.iiiieteenneenneenns 0

For Administration of a Statewide Sexual
Assault Evidence Collection Program ..........eeee... 55,300
For Operational Expenses Related to the
Combined DNA Index System .....viiiiinnneneennenns 2,142,100
Total $2,197,400
For Administration and Operation
of State Crime Laboratories:
Payable from State Crime

Laboratory Fund .........iiiiiiinnn. 14,000,000 13+0665000

Payable from the State Police DUI Fund ........coiiiiuiuinnen.. 0
Payable from State Offender DNA

Identification System Fund .........ciieiieeeennn. 3,400,000

ARTICLE 15



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -74- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 1. “An ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act 102-
0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing Sections
45, 120, 125, 130, 135, 140, 145, 150, 155, 160, and 165 of

Article 67 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 45)

Sec. 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department
of Transportation for the ordinary and contingent expenses of

the Office of Highway Implementation:

For Contractual ServViCesS v v ittt et eeeeeeeeeenenns 6,950,000
FOr Travel ittt ittt e i ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeennaeens 275,000
FOr CoOmMOAIide S v ittt ittt et ettt et eeeseeneeneenenns 215,000
For Printing vt ittt ittt ettt oo seeeeeseeeeeaneans 9,000
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeoeeaneans 5,322,900

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS i ittt ittt it i teeeennnn 125,000
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS . eeeeeeeneeennnn 3,500,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... 505000

555,000
Total $+6+961+966 $16,951,900

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 120)

Sec. 120. The following named sums, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -75- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

FOR BUREAU OF DAY LABOR

For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt et eeeeeeeeneenen 5,112,000
FOr Travel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeenaeens 122,500
For CommoOditdes v v ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeennenas 200,000
FOr EQUIiPmMENnt .ttt t ettt e ettt e e eeeeeaneeeaneeeans 635,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS v ittt ittt ittt tietenens 950,000
For Telecommunications ServicCes ....vuivitie ittt eeeennnn 50,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............... =t aCy

815,000
Total $+—+94-566 $7,884,500

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 125)

Sec. 125. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 1, SCHAUMBURG OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCeS v i ittt it eeeeeeeeeeeenn 18,270,000
@ B K = V= 328,600
FOor CommMOditdes v vttt ittt et ettt ettt et neenenens 14,902,700

For EQUIipPmMEnt & .ttt ittt it ettt et eeeeeeaeeaneas 4,200,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -76- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and Trucks ...ttt 10,928,400
For Telecommunications ServiCEeS . viiiweteeeeneenen. 6,625,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ........... 15+695-8060

16,095,800

Total $H0-356+560 $71,350,500

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 130)

Sec. 130. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 2, DIXON OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCeS v it ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeens 5,000,000
FOr T ravel it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 50,000
FOor CommMOditde s vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeneenennenees 5,377,100
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeoeeaneans 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS i ittt ittt ittt eeenns 4,300,000
For TelecommunicCations ServVIiCES vt ittt eeeeeeeenns 255,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............ 5425060

5,950,000
Total $227-342+166 $22,867,100

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 135)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 =77- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 135. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 3, OTTAWA OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt et eeeeeeeeneenen 5,100,000
FOr Trave Ll i ittt et i ettt et et ettt teeeeeeeeeeeeenas 50,000
For Commodities v it ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeenenns 5,808,500
FOor EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt i e ettt neeeenneeennenas 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS ittt ittt ittt eeennn 4,200,000
For Telecommunications SErviCesS . ..euevereweeeennnennn 275,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 54255506

5,920,000
Total $22+-7+93+566 $23,288,500

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 140)

Sec. 140. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 4, PEORIA OFFICE
For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 4,775,000
@ R K o Y 40,000

FOor CommMOditdes v vttt ittt ettt ettt seeeeenenenns 4,781,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -78- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOor EQUIipmMent ... ittt it i ettt eneeeeneeeennenns 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and Trucks ...ttt it eeenn. 3,325,000
For Telecommunications Services ......iuiiiiieeeeeeenn. 280,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 520050686

5,615,000
Total $20+336+366 $20,751,300

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 145)

Sec. 145. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated from the Road Fund to the
Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:

DISTRICT 5, PARIS OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCeS v it ittt teeeeeeeeeeeeeens 4,225,000
@ Bl K o Y 37,500
FOor CommMOditde s v ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeneeeeeeenees 2,730,800
For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeoeeaneans 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS i ittt ittt ittt enennn 2,725,000
For Telecommunications ServVIiCEeS . vit vttt eeeeeeeennn 205,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 412056060

4,480,000

Total $3+5+978+360 $16,338,300




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -79- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 150)

Sec. 150. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 6, SPRINGFIELD OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCesS v vttt ittt eeeeeeeeenenns 5,250,000
FOr Trave L ittt i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenns 37,500
For Commodities v it ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeenenns 3,353,500
FOor EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt ittt e s teeeeonnenonnenas 2,145,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS ittt ittt ittt eeennn 3,025,000
For Telecommunications Services ......iieiieeeeenen.. 320,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 44805200
4,874,200
Total $18+626+266 $19,005,200

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 155)

Sec. 155. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 7, EFFINGHAM OFFICE
For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt et eeeeeeeeeeeenn 4,325,000

FOr T rave Ll ittt i ittt ettt ettt et e ete s eeseeeeeeeeneenns 37,500



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -80- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr COmMMOALILde S v vttt ittt ettt ettt teeseeneeneenns 1,828,400
FOor EQUIipmMent ... ittt it i ettt eneeeeneeeennenns 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and Trucks ...ttt ittt eenenn. 2,760,000
For Telecommunications SE€rviCEesS . ..euevireeeerennnnens 225,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 35005086

3,800,000
Total $+4+616+966 $14,910,900

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 160)

Sec. 160. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 8, COLLINSVILLE OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCeS v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeen 9,300,000

@ Bl K o Y 52,500

FOor CommMOditde s v ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeneeeeeeenees 3550550606
3,680,000

For EQUIipPmMent & .ttt ittt ettt ittt eeeeeeeeoeeaneans 2,730,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TrUCKS .+ ittt ittt ittt eeennn 3,860,000
For Telecommunications ServViCEeS . vi ittt neeeeeeeenenn 540,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 550656060

5,930,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -81- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Total $25+-487+500 526,092,500

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 67, Section 165)

Sec. 165. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named, are appropriated from the Road Fund to meet the ordinary
and contingent expenses of the Department of Transportation:

DISTRICT 9, CARBONDALE OFFICE

For Contractual ServViCesS v v ittt ittt eeeeeeeeenenns 4,400,000

FOr Trave L ittt i ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeenns 45,000

For Commodities v it ittt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeenenns 153485606
1,448,600

FOr EQUIPMEeNnt & .ttt ittt it ettt neeeennneennenns 1,935,000

For Equipment:

Purchase of Cars and TruUCKS ittt ittt ittt tinenenn 2,475,000
For TelecommunicCations ServVIiCES vt i ettt eeeeeeeennn 160,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ............. 340865660

3,575,000
Total $E3-7+63+6660 $14,038,600

ARTICLE 16

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 10 and adding Section 40 of Article 79 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -82- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 79, Section 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $700,000 €665666, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Illinois
Underground Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Fund to the
Illinois Commerce Commission for a grant to the Statewide One-
call Notice System, as required in the Illinois Underground

Utility Facilities Damage Prevention Act.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 79, Section 40 new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Consumer Intervenor

Compensation Fund to the Illinois Commerce Commission for all

costs and expenses associated with the administration of the

Intervenor Compensation Fund, and amendments to Section 9-229

of the Illinois Public Utilities Act resulting from enactment

of Illinois Public Act 102-0662.

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 80 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 80, Section 5)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -83- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 5. The sum of $243,100, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, 1s appropriated from the Interpreters for the Deaf
Fund to the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission for
administration and enforcement of the Interpreter for the Deaf

Licensure Act of 2007, including prior year costs.

ARTICLE 18

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 25 and adding Sections 45-142 of Article 37 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 25)

Sec. 25. The amount of $9,000,000 55686+0866, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty

awards.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts are appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay the

following claims in conformity with the award and

recommendation made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -84- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

No. 08-CC-0085, Bravo, Rolando, contract against the Southern

Illinois University at Carbondale ............... $6,342.88

No. 14-CC-3402, Winchell, Edward S., personal injury, against

Department of Corrections $50,000.00

No. 16-CC-1783, Mid-States General & Mechanical

Contracting Corp, contract, against the Capital

Development BoOard ... uuuu e e eeeeeeeeennnnnnns $534,509.31

No. 20-CC-1662, New Albertson, L.P., debt, against

Secretary of State $101,914.17

No. 20-CC-1710, Greater Chicago Food Depository, debt

against Department of Human Services .......... $208,202.74

No. 21-CC-0104, 100 N Western LLP, debt, against

Department of Juvenile Justice ................ $311,918.30

No. 21-CC-0106, Washington, Chrissie, debt, against

Department ON AgQINg . v v e e eeeeeeeeeennnnnenns $76,456.25

No. 21-CC-1407, DSI Holdings Corporation, debt, against

Department of Human SEIrVICES ...t eunnenennns $249,951.00

No. 21-CC-1436, Lutheran Social Services, debt, against

Department of Human SEIrVICES ...t eunnenennns $170,448.00

No. 21-CC-1837, Healthcare Alternative Systems, debt, against

Department of Human Services .................. $109,602.00

No. 21-CC-1936, Rosecrance, Inc., debt, against

Department of Human Services .................. $145,540.85

No. 21-CC-2465, Stepping Stones of Rockford Inc., debt

against Department of Human Services .......... $214,758.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -85- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

No. 21-CC-2796, CDW Government, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services

..81,099,753.74

No. 21-CC-3178, The Board of Trustees of the

University of Illinois, debt, against

Department of Human Services ..........c.ceeuee....

$81,107.76

No. 21-CC-3359, Westcare Illinois, Inc.,

debt against

Department 0f COrreCtionsS ... 'eeeeeeeeeeennns

$396,257.70

No. 21-CC-3439, West Cook County Youth Club, debt,

against

Department of Human Services ...........ccee....

$118,717.39

No. 21-CC-3449, Youth Outreach Services, against
Department of Human Services ...........c.ce.c.... $124,914.28
No. 21-CC-4011, Rosecrance, Inc., debt, against
Department of Human Services .................. $120,000.00
No. 22-CC-0261, M.J. Kellner Company, Inc., debt against
Department of Corrections .......ueeeeeeeeeeeenns $94,696.80
No. 22-CC-1353, Aramark Services Inc., debt against
Department 0f CorrecCtionsS ... eiieeenneeennns $193,169.59
No. 22-CC-1387, Zizumbo, Licci, Lost Warrant, against
Office of the Comptroller ...........ccueueuuuu... $218,844.37
No. 22-CC-1886, Entec Services, Inc., debt, against
Department of Human Services .................. $178,760.56
(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 46 new)
Sec. 46. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 007, Education Assistance,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -86- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,500.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 47 new)

Sec. 47. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A.92-357 ...ttt e e e e $6,329.06

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 48 new)

Sec. 48. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 016, Teacher Certificate Fee

Revolving, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A.92-357 ... e e e e e e e $162.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 49 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -87- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 49. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation

Regulatory, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $7,239.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions

Dedicated, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $658.20

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 51 new)

Sec. 51. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay claims

in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e e $143.62




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -88- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 52 new)

Sec. 52. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $1,795.63

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 53 new)

Sec. 53. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $22,008.68

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 54 new)

Sec. 54. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -89- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $4,307.73

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 050, Mental Health, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-2289, Design Developers & Rehub 1Inc., debt,

against Department of Human Services ............... $40,000.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $80,211.76

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 56 new)

Sec. 56. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 052, Federal Title III

Social Security and Employment Service, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $918.91




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -90- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 57 new)

Sec. 57. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,349.56

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 58 new)

Sec. 58. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $555.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 59 new)

Sec. 59. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health Services,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -91- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ..ttt $68,653.95

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 067, Radiation Protection, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt e e e e et e $45.99

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 61 new)

Sec. 61. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 103, State Treasurer’s

Administrative, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $200.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 62 new)

Sec. 62. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 0118, Facility Licensing, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -92- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $303.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 63 new)

Sec. 63. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 120, Home Services Medicaid

Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $137.12

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 64 new)

Sec. 64. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $827.41

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 131, Council on




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -93- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Developmental Disabilities Federal Trust, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $11,078.68

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 66 new)

Sec. 66. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $40,192.41

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 67 new)

Sec. 67. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of

Education Special Purpose Trust, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $71,894.20




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -94- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 68 new)

Sec. 68. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 152, State Crime Laboratory,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 ..ttt ittt $5,511.75

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 69 new)

Sec. 69. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $226.05

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 166, State Police Merit

Board Public Safety, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -95- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,951.86

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 71 new)

Sec. 71. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 206, Help Illinois Vote,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $14,054.78

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 72 new)

Sec. 72. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 209, State Police Firearm

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et et $652.64

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 73 new)

Sec. 73. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 215, Capital Development

Board Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -96- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt ettt e $81.10

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 74 new)

Sec. 74. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 218, Professions Indirect

Cost, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et $892.25

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children’s

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 19-CC-0789, University of Illinois, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....$374,400.00

No. 19-CC-1602, Alternative Schools Network, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $91,239.00

No. 20-CC-1354, Lutheran Social Services of Illinois, debt,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

against Department of Children and

Family ServViCeS v ittt ittt e e eeeeeeeeeennnneenas $97,187.

10200HB0969%9ham003 -97- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

50

No. 20-CC-2565, The Board of Trustees for SIU,

Governing SIU Edwardsville, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $73,543.

00

No. 21-CC-0684, Garfield Park Hospital, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....$113,400.

00

No. 21-CC-1406, Casa Central Social Services, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ....$152,588.

40

No. 21-CC-1430, Aunt Martha’s Health & Wellness,

Inc., debt, against Department of Children

and Family ServiCes ..v i ieenneneeeeeeeeeennns $978,942

.70

No. 21-CC-1935, Omni Youth Services, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $45,995

.26

No. 21-CC-2602, The University of North Carolina,

of Chapel Hill, debt, against Department of

Children and Family Services .........cuueuuuu... $153,968.75
No. 21-CC-2765, Trustpoint Hospital, LLC, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $90,400.00
No. 21-CC-3468, Children’s Home & Aid Society of IL,

debt, against Department of

Children and Family Services .........ccueuuun... $159,129.75
No. 21-CC-3728, Pilsen-Little Village Community,

debt, against Department of Children

and Family Services ... eeennneeen. $26,026.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%ham003 -98- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

No. 21-CC-4052, The Thresholds, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $74,095.78
No. 21-CC-4108, Lake County Health Department, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $40,385.50
No. 22-CC-0083, One Hope United, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ...... $9,235.50
No. 22-CC-0084, One Hope United, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ...... $6,300.00
No. 22-CC-0239, The Harbour, Inc., debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $10,588.50
No. 22-CC-0515, YMCA Northwestern Illinois, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ..... $17,446.00
No. 22-CC-0541, Kiddie Korral Academy, debt, against

Department of Children and Family Services ...... $4,972.05
No. 22-CC-0794, Youth Advocate Programs, Inc., debt, against

Department of

Children and Family Services

....5199,210.38

No. 22-CC-0795,

Youth Advocate Programs,

Inc.

, debt, against

Department of

Children and Family Services

....5106,005.84

No. 22-CC-1240,

Spero Family Services, debt,

against

Department of

Children and Family Services

..... $51,321.25

No. 22-CC-1386,

Camelot Care Centers,

LLC, debt,

against

Department of

Children and Family Services

..... $94,641.74

No. 22-CC-1446,

Aunt Martha’s Health & Wellness,

Inc., debt,

against Department of Children

and Family Services

....58109,302.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -99- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 76 new)

Sec. 76. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 240, Emergency Public

Health, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $87,500.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 77 new)

Sec. 77. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 270, Water Revolving, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 20-CC-2396, The Board of Trustees for SIU Governing

SIU Edwardsville, debt, against Department of

Children and Family Se€rvicCes ... ..uuuuuneneeeens $11,658.32

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 78 new)

Sec. 78. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -100- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $17,240.46

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 79 new)

Sec. 79. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care

Monitor/Receiver, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,794.99

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and

Advocacy, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e $497.06

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 81 new)

Sec. 81. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 301, Working Capital




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -101- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-0250, Tabb Textiles Company, Inc., debt, against

Department of Corrections ..........ceeeuuuunn.. $28,073.42

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $9,199.42

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 82 new)

Sec. 82. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 312, Communications

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,545.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 83 new)

Sec. 83. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-0110, Glen Hill North, LLC, debt, against




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003

Department of

-102- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Central Management Services ..... $218,290.00

No. 21-CC-0167,

Joseph Cacciatore & Company, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ..... $291,335.07

No. 21-CC-0936,

Anchor Mechanical, Inc., debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ...... $88,795.28

No. 21-CC-1610,

Arlington Heights 1, LLC, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ..... $272,407.91

No. 21-CC-2003,

Ami-Mzi Company, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ..... $117,828.19

No. 21-CC-2281,

Henson Robinson Company, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ....... $2,584.45

No. 21-CC-2290,

Henson Robinson Company, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ....... $6,420.24

No. 21-CC-2570,

St. John’s Hospital, debt, against

Department of

Central Management Services ..... $219,844.00

No. 21-CC-3161,

Universal Protection Services, Inc., debt,

against Department of Central

Management ServiCes . ...t eeeeeeeeens $1,070,687.69

No. 22-CC-0045,

Springfield Realty LLC and Springfield Nassim

LLC, debt, against Department of

Central Management ServicCes .. ...eieeeeeeeeenenn. $59,567.71

No. 22-CC-0656,

R.L. Vollintine Construction, Inc., debt,

against Department of Central

Management ServViCesS v ittt it e e eeeeeeeeeeenna $6,050.00

No. 22-CC-0877,

United Door and Dock LLC, debt, against




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003

Department of

-103-

Central Management Services

....... $2,708.

HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

00

No. 22-CC-0881,

United Door and Dock LLC, debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0883,

United Door and Dock LLC, debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

...... $15,533.

00

No. 22-CC-0887,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

.79

No. 22-CC-0888,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0889,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

...... $15,440.

00

No. 22-CC-0892,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0894,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0895,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0898,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0902,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0903,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

Department of

Central Management Services

.00

No. 22-CC-0908,

The Stone Group, Inc., debt,

against

Department of

Central Management Services

.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -104- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

No. 22-CC-0909, The Stone Group, Inc., debt, against

Department of Central Management Services ....... $3,232.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 .. ...ttt ittt $1,562,567.51

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 84 new)

Sec. 84. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 317, Professional Services,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-1138, Clauss ADR, Inc., debt, against

Department of Central Management Services ....... $2,250.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $6,169.12

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 333, Federal Support

Agreement Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -105- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 .. ... iitit et $195,628.77

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 86 new)

Sec. 86. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 335, Criminal Justice

Information Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1580, CDS Office Technologies, debt, against

Criminal Justice Information Authority .......... $4,721.61

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 87 new)

Sec. 87. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health

Laboratory Services Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $1,971.62

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 88 new)

Sec. 88. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 345, Long-Term Care

Provider, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -106- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $2,795.12

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 89 new)

Sec. 89. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 357, Child Labor and Day

and Temporary Labor Services Enforcement to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt ettt $2,157.30

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer’s Bank

Services Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e $327,014.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 91 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -107- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 91. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 384, Tax Compliance and

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-0107, Washington, Chrissie, debt, against

Department Of REVENUE ..ttt v it veseeeeeeeeeennns $76,456.25

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $102.07

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 92 new)

Sec. 92. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 421, Public Aid Recoveries

Trust, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $2,874.48

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 93 new)

Sec. 93. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -108- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,010.85

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 94 new)

Sec. 94. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 447, GI Education, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-0476, Landmark Ford, debt, against

Department of Veterans’ Affairs ................ $25,121.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 476, Wholesome Meat, to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt et e $1,231.38

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 96 new)

Sec. 96. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -109- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Special Services, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-0923, AT&T, debt, against

Department of Information Technology ........... $28,535.70

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e e $105,826.01

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 97 new)

Sec. 97. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 488, Criminal Justice Trust,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ittt $12,626.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 98 new)

Sec. 98. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 496, Support Our Troops,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -110- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 . ...ttt $1,953.93

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 99 new)

Sec. 99. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 509, Department of Human

Services Community Services, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $72,100.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset Forfeiture,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $6,680.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 101 new)

Sec. 101. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 523, Department of

Corrections Reimbursement and Education, to pay claims 1in




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -111- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-3507 . ... iiitt ittt $107,499.41

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 102 new)

Sec. 102. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 529, Illinois State Board

of Investments, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $437.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 103 new)

Sec. 103. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 536, Leads Maintenance, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $22,253.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 104 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -112- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 104. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 538, Illinois Historic

Sites, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,202.69

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 543, Comptroller’s

Administrative, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e et et $155.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 106 new)

Sec. 106. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 547, Conservation Police

Operations Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $1,600.00




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -113- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 107 new)

Sec. 107. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 550, Supplemental Low-

Income Energy Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $58,593.86

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 108 new)

Sec. 108. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 561, SBE Federal Department

of Education, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $16,583.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 109 new)

Sec. 109. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -114- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt ettt $1,160.95

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 619, Quincy Veterans Home,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $17,057.09

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 111 new)

Sec. 111. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 622, Motor Vehicle License

Plate, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-0759, Sentinel Technologies Inc., debt, against

Secretary of State ... ...ttt $2,128.30

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 112 new)

Sec. 112. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 642, DHS State Projects,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -115- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $9,443.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 113 new)

Sec. 113. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 648, Downstate Public

Transportation, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $31,429.31

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 114 new)

Sec. 114. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 686, Budget Stabilization,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e e e $84.82

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 115 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -116- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 115. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult Education,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-0999, Mundelein High School D#120, debt, against

Tllinois Community College Board .............. $235,194.00

No. 22-CC-0208, Lake Land College, debt, against

Tllinois Community College Board ...........cc... $2,999.76

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $69,920.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 116 new)

Sec. 116. The following named amount 1is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 718, Community Mental Health

Medicaid Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $4,200.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 117 new)

Sec. 117. The following named amount 1is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 720, Medical Interagency




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -117- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Program, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...ttt $45,326.25

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 118 new)

Sec. 118. The following named amount is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 724, Department of Labor

Federal Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $395.50

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 119 new)

Sec. 1109. The following named amount 1is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 726, Federal Industrial

Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $499.52

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 120 new)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -118- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 120. The following named amount is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 732, Secretary of State DUI

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $825.30

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 121 new)

Sec. 121. The following named amount is appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement

Recovery, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $7,888.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 122 new)

Sec. 122. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support

Administrative, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e e e $602.08




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -119- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 123 new)

Sec. 123. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 772, Career and Technical

Education, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $107,875.33

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 124 new)

Sec. 124. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 793, Healthcare Provider

Relief, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 19-CC-2884, Healthspring Life & Health Insurance Company,

debt, against Department of Healthcare

and Family Services ... iii e e eeeeeeeeeenn $1,847,292.00

No. 22-CC-0753, Optum Government Solutions, Inc., debt,

against Department of Healthcare

and Family Services ... eeeenneeen. $350,000.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ...t $1,123,966.43




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -120- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 125 new)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 796, Nuclear Safety

Emergency Preparedness, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e $154,278.80

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 126 new)

Sec. 126. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 801, AG State Projects and

Court Order Distribution, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $386.26

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 127 new)

Sec. 127. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 802, Personal Property Tax

Replacement, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -121- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $875.14

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 128 new)

Sec. 128. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 808, Medical Special

Purposes Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...t e e e $229,786.73

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 129 new)

Sec. 129. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 817, State Police Operations

Assistance, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e e $107,342.28

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 826, Agriculture Federal




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -122- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $1,087.83

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 131 new)

Sec. 131. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 850, Real Estate License

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt e et $449.74

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 132 new)

Sec. 132. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 872, Maternal and Child

Health Services Block Grant, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... e e e e e e $483.63




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -123- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 133 new)

Sec. 133. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 883, Intra-Agency Services,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $3,339.93

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 134 new)

Sec. 134. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 896, Public Heath Special

State Projects, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 21-CC-1435, ESI Acquisition, Inc., debt, against

Department of Public Health ................... $195,925.10

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt $17,410.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 903, State Surplus Property

Revolving, to pay claims in conformity with awards and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -124- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ittt et $184.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 136 new)

Sec. 136. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 912, Cannabis Regulation,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-1342, Micropact Global, Inc., debt, against

Department of Agriculture ...........ueeeeeeeeen. $8,165.02

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 137 new)

Sec. 137. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening

and Treatment, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt e $25,898.81

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 138 new)

Sec. 138. The following named amounts are appropriated to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -125- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

the Court of Claims from State Fund 922, Insurance Producer

Administration, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 22-CC-1003, Magna Legal Services, LLC, debt, against

Department Of INSUTANCE ..t v vttt v ve i oneeeenneean $5,289.75

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ettt $269.21

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 139 new)

Sec. 139. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 944, Environmental

Protection Permit and Inspection, to pay claims in conformity

with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... it e e e e $540.00

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 140 new)

Sec. 140. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 963, Vehicle Inspection,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10200HB0969%9ham003 -126- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

No. 21-CC-1639, Xerox Corporation, debt, against

Environmental Protection AGENCY .. .ueeuuueeeeeenn $14,237.82

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 141 new)

Sec. 141. The following named amount is appropriated to the

Court of Claims from State Fund 971, Build Illinois Bond, to

pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...ttt ettt $5,239.95

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 37, Section 142 new)

Sec. 142. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans Home,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e e e e $225,051.58

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -127- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by adding Section

31 of Article 81 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 81, Section 31 new)

Sec. 31. The sum of $38,100,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Environmental Protection Agency for deposit into the Water

Revolving Fund for state spend and match requirements

associated with programs authorized by the Infrastructure

Investment and Jobs Act.

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 86 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 86, Section 5)

Sec 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice
Information Authority:

OPERATIONS

Payable from General Revenue Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -128- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it ten et eeeeeeeeneeneeas 1,628,300
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 124,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v vvi ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeens 250,000
o K = V0 S 5,000
FOor Commodities v vttt ittt ittt ettt tteeiiieenneeeans 500
FOr Printing v ettt ittt ettt eaneeeananennenenns 1,500
FOr EBQUIPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoneeeneaeeanenenns 0
For Electronic Data ProCessing .....eewereneeeennnenns 28,600
For Telecommunications ServViCesS .. vttt it enenenenns 27,100
For Operation of Auto Equipment .........ieieeeennneenn. 2,000
For Operational Expenses and Awards .......eeeueueeeene.. 695,200
FOr RefuUNds .o it ittt ittt ittt ittt tte e eneesoneesennas 0

Total

Section 1.

$2,762,800

ARTICLE 21

“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 101 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 101, Section 5)

Section 5.

be necessary,

The following amounts, or so much thereof as may

are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of

Education for Evidence-Based Funding, provided for in Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -129- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

18-8.15 of the School Code:

Payable from the Education

ASSISTANCE FUNA &+ttt vttt ettt ettt et e teeneeneeas 411,589,350
Payable from the Common School Fund ........... 3,213,015,600
Payable from the General Revenue Fund ......... 3,164,433,277

Payable from the Fund for the Advancement
Of EdUCAL L0 vt vttt i it ettt et ettt teeteeneenens 790,000,000

Total 7,579,038,227

The following amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary,

is appropriated from the Education Assistance Fund to the

Illinois State Board of Education for payments to

organizational wunits that would have received additional

Evidence-Based Funding amounts in Fiscal Years 2019 -

2022. The Illinois State Board of Education shall calculate

the net amount districts would have received had correct

enrollment wvalues been used 1in those calculations. The

Illinois State Board of Education shall distribute net positive

amounts of ten dollars or more owed to school districts in the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2022. Net negative values shall

not be considered.

For adjustments owed from past Evidence-Based

Funding cycles provided for in Section 18-8.15

Of the School CoOde v i ittt et e ettt ie e e $87,517,000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -130- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 20. The sum of $700,000 $6565666, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the State Board of Education for all costs
associated with the Community and Residential Services

Authority.

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 50 of Article 105 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 105, Section 50)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named:

PREPAREDNESS AND GRANTS ADMINISTRATION
Payable from Nuclear Safety Emergency
Preparedness Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCes ... it ittt ittt eeteteeeeeeaneenns 0
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement SysStem ........oiiiitiiiinennennenns 0
For State Contributions to Social

RS @bl w7 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -131- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

FOTr GIroUP INSUTANCE t v vt o vt oot oot onssonssossoesessssossanssans 0
FOr Contractual ServiCeS v v ittt ettt eeeeeeeeneeneenn 5,000
o K = V. S 10,000
FOr COMMOALIEdES vttt ittt et e ettt e neeseeneeneeneenns 4,000
FOr Printing . vv ettt i i et et e te et eneeeoneeeneeeennenenns 0
FOr BQUipmMent ...ttt ittt et ettt et eneeeennenenns 2,800
For Telecommunications SEIrVICES ...vvreneennennennnnn 35,100

Total $56,900

Payable from the Federal Aid Disaster Fund:
For Federal Disaster - Public Assistance program
in Current and Prior Years ........oeeeeennnnnn. 900,000,000
For State administration of the
Public Assistance
PLOTTAM 4 v v e v oo v oo o oo o oensenssossossossesenssessas 18,100,000
For Federal Disaster - Hazard Mitigation program

in Current and Prior Years .......... 150,000,000 55+6608+6086

For State administration of the

Hazard Mitigation program «....veee et eeeeeeeeenns 2,000,000
Total $1,070,100,000 945+30606+666

Payable from the Emergency Planning and
Training Fund:
For Activities as a Result of the Illinois
Emergency Planning and Community Right
TO KNOW ACE i ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeneens 105,000

Payable from the Nuclear Civil Protection



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -132- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Planning Fund:
For Pre-Disaster Mitigation

including prior year COSLTS ittt eeennn 15,000,000
For Flood Mitigation Assistance including prior

YEAT COSES vttt ittt it e ittt ettt e 15,000,000

Total $30,000,000
Payable from the Federal Civil
Preparedness Administrative Fund:
For Hazardous Material Emergency
Preparedness including prior year costs .......... 2,732,400
Payable from the Homeland Security
Emergency Preparedness Trust Fund:
For Terrorism Preparedness and
Training costs in the current
ANA Prior YEaATS vttt ittt et eetoseeesessessneeenseens 53,817,000
For Terrorism Preparedness and
Training costs in the current
and prior years in the Chicago
L0l o= o N AN Y 259,091,000
Payable from the September 11t Fund:
For grants, contracts, and administrative
expenses pursuant to 625 ILCS 5/3-660,

including prior year COSLS .« ittt ittt ittt 500,000

ARTICLE 23



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -133- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 107 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 107, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $1,705,696,950 1+665+686,956, or so

much thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State
Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for the State's

contribution, as provided by law.

ARTICLE 24

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Sections 75, 90, 95, 105, and 110 of Article 111 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 111, Section 75)

Sec. 75. The amount of $600,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Academic Quality
Assurance Fund to the Board of Higher Education as supplemental
support for costs and expenses associated with the
administration and enforcement of 110 ILCS 1010, including

prior year costs.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -134- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 111, Section 90)

Sec. 90. The amount of $650,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Private Business and
Vocational Schools Quality Assurance Fund to the Board of
Higher Education as supplemental support for costs and expenses
associated with the administration and enforcement of the
Private Business and Vocational Schools Act of 2012, including

prior year costs.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 111, Section 95)

Sec. 95. The sum of $30,500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the BHE Federal Grants Fund
to the Board of Higher Education to be expended under the terms
and conditions associated with the federal contracts and grants

moneys received, including prior years costs.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 111, Section 105)

Sec. 105. The sum of $43,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the BHE Federal Grants Fund
to the Board of Higher Education for grants, contracts, and
administrative expenses of the Governor’s Emergency Education

Relief Fund award, including prior year costs.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 111, Section 110)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -135- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 110. The sum of $30,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the BHE Beard—ofHigher
Edueatien Federal Grants Fund to the Illinois Board of Higher
Education for grants and administrative costs associated with

early childhood programs, including prior year costs.

ARTICLE 25

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 112 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 112, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $36,769,900 354648966, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Chicago State
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 26

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 113 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -136- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 113, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $43,495,600 4354245366, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Eastern Illinois
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 27

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 114 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 114, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $24,353,300 23+393,6686, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Governors State
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 28

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 115 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -137- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 115, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $37,345,300 35+566+96H, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northeastern
Illinois University to meet its operational expenses for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 29

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 116 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 116, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $52,067,400 48,588,066, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Western Illinois
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 30

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -138- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 5 of Article 117 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 117, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $73,100,300 €956+95366, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Illinois State
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 31

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 118 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 118, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $92,194,600 8+-864+466, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Northern Illinois
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 32

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10200HB0969%9ham003 -139- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 119 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 119, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $201,065,600 845,481,666, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois
University to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 33

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, 1is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 120 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 120, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The amount of $590,654, 600 562528260, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education
Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of the University of
Illinois to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2022.

ARTICLE 34



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -140- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
102-0017, certified June 17, 2021, is amended by changing

Sections 5, 30, 45, 50 and 70 of Article 121 as follows:

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 121, Section 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for ordinary and
contingent expenses:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeneneas 1,221,300
For State Paid Retirement ...........itiiiiiiiinnnnnennnn 100

For State Contributions to Social

Security, for MediCare .. i it inteeteeeeeeeeeeeanenns 20,900
For Contractual ServViCes v .ivui i ittt e teeeeeeeeeneens 351,200
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 36,400
FOr COmMMOUIaeS vttt ittt ittt et ettt teeeeeeeneeneeeeenns 4,600
For Printing i ii ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeseeeeeoenaeeas 2,100
FOor EQUIPMENT & i ittt ittt ettt i e et eeseeseeeeeaenaeeas 3,700
For Electronic Data Processing ...........e... 597,900 422566
For TelecommuUNiCations v e ettt it ettt eeeeeeeeeenenenn 17,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................. 3,700

Total $2,258,900 2+683+966

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 121, Section 30)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -141- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Sec. 30. The sum of $13,928,700 13265469, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for the

City Colleges of Chicago for educational-related expenses.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 121, Section 45)

Sec. 45. The sum of $1,457,900, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Illinois Community College Board fer—grants to operate an
educational facility in the former community college district

#541 in East St. Louils.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 121, Section 50)
Sec. 50. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Illinois Community College Board for costs associated with

Sgrant o ESWANELS EE RN B ol mat+ = o Al el ah dasza ]l mant
3J_L/LJ.J.L./A) [ S N C1TrOlITo T C 1T UTTO 1T T CTTT Sy Lw s J_lJ.J.v_L_L»._)LJ. A8 \4 _L\Jt/ll.l. TTC
transitional and developmental instruction.

(P.A. 102-0017, Article 121, Section 70)

Sec. 70. The following amounts, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Illinois
Community College Board for distribution to qualifying public
community colleges for the purposes specified:

From the Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -142- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Base Operating Grants ... vt e et eneeeennenonnns 105,570,000

From the Education Assistance Fund:

Base Operating Grants .......eeeeeenn.. 83,367,200 H4370+266
Equalization Grants .........cccuuvuun... 74,764,100 FA52037560
Total $158,131,300 34557431066

ARTICLE 34.5
(P.A. 102-0017, Article 101, Section 4)
Sec. 5. The sum of $700,000 $656+666, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the State Board of Education for all costs associated

with the Community and Residential Services Authority.

ARTICLE 35

Section 5. The sum of $33,791,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4
of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their
respective houses throughout the year in connection with their
legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection
with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this
amount, 37.436% is appropriated to the President of the Senate

for such expenditures and 62.564% 1is appropriated to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -143- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the sums appropriated in Section
5 shall be made only upon the delivery of a voucher approved
by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher shall also
be approved by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of

the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The sum of $30,603,400, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to meet the
ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate legislative
leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House
Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff, and
office operations. Of this amount, 25.7% is appropriated to the
President of +the Senate for such expenditures, 25.7% 1is
appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such
expenditures, 24.8% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House
for such expenditures, and 23.8% is appropriated to the House

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The sum of $9,882,100, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of

committees, the general staff and operations, per diem



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -144- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

employees, special and standing committees, and expenses
incurred in transcribing and printing of debates. Of this
amount, 43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 56.982% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The sum of $309,200, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for the ordinary and incidental expenses, also including the
purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding,
printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House,
no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing,
handling, or distributing such supplies and against which no
indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of
the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount,
69.277% 1s appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the

House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The sum of 56,483,050, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the
President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for
expert witnesses, technical services, consulting assistance,

and other research assistance associated with special studies



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -145- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

and long range research projects which may be requested by the
standing committees and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the
Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of 1984. Of this
amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the President of the Senate
for such expenditures and 53.138% 1is appropriated to the

Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 35. The sum of $167,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for
the particular and additional services appertaining to or
entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. Of this
amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for
such expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Senate

Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The sum of $88,100, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, 1is appropriated to the President
of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives
for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on
official legislative business during weeks when the General
Assembly 1is not 1in Session. Of this amount, 65.5% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such

expenditures and 34.5% 1is appropriated to the Speaker of the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -146- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 45. The sum of $341,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses.
Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be
approved Jjointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives

and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 50. As used in Section 15 hereof, except where the
approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives 1is
expressly required for the expenditure of or the incurring of
indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on
contract, “Speaker” means the leader of the party having the
largest number of members of the House of Representatives as
of January 13, 2022, and “Minority Leader” means the leader of
the party having the second largest number of members of the

House of Representatives as of January 13, 2022.

Section 55. The sum of $113,700, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the
planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses, and all
other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction

of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -147- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 60. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, respectively, is appropriated from the General
Assembly Operations Revolving Fund to the President of the
Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet
ordinary and contingent expenses. Of this amount, 50% 1is
appropriated to the President of the Senate for such
expenditures and 50% 1s appropriated to the Speaker of the

House of Representatives for such expenditures.

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended from an appropriation
made for such purposes in Section 65 of Article 25 of Public
Act 102-0017, as amended, are reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the planning and
preparation of redistricting of Legislative and Representative
Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois

Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President .....iiiiii ittt eeneeneens 500,000
To the Senate Minority Leader .....ieetieteeeneeneens 500,000
TOTAL $1,000,000

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remain unexpended from an appropriation

hereto made for such purposes in Section 70 of Article 25 of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -148- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Public Act 102-0017, as amended, are reappropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1n connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinoils Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt eeeeneennnns 500,000
To the House Minority Leader .....viieneeeeneeennnnnn 500,000
TOTAL $1,000,000

Section 75. The sum of $441,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended from an appropriation made
for such purposes in Section 75 of Article 25 of Public Act
102-0017, 1is reappropriated to the Speaker of the House for
expenses 1in connection with the planning and preparation of
redistricting of legislative and representative districts as
required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution

on 1970.

Section 80. The following named lump sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, and remains unexpended from an
appropriation heretofore made for such purposes in Section 80
of Article 25 of Public Act 102-0017 is reappropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and

Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -149- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

of the Illinoils Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ... ettt eeeeeeeneens 250,000
To the Senate Minority Leader .....ieierenenennnnnn 250,000
TOTAL $500,000

Section 85. The following named lump sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, and remains unexpended from an
appropriation heretofore made for such purposes in Section 85
of Article 25 of Public Act 102-0017 is reappropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeeeeneeneans 250,000
To the House Minority Leader ... .t ieiieeneeneennens 250,000
TOTAL $500,000

Section 90. The sum of $365,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended from an appropriation made
for such purposes in Section 90 of Article 25 of Public Act
102-0017, as amended, 1is reappropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Speaker of the House of Representatives to
meet ordinary and contingent expenses, including, but not
limited to, the replacement of audio system equipment for the

House Chamber.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -150- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 95. The following named lump sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary and remains unexpended from an
appropriation made for such purposes in Section 95 of Article
25 of Public Act 102-0017, as amended, is reappropriated from
the General Revenue Fund for expenses in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3

of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

To the Senate President ...ttt ittt eeeenenenn 3,000,000
To the Senate Minority Leader ....vieeerenneeennnn 3,000,000
TOTAL $6,000,000

Section 100. The following named lump sum, or soO much
thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended from an
appropriation made for such purposes in Section 95 of Article
25 Public Act 102-0017, as amended, is reappropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for expenses 1in connection with the
planning and preparation of redistricting of Legislative and
Representative Districts as required by Article IV, Section 3
of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

To the House Speaker ...ttt ittt ittt teeeneenennns 3,000,000
To the House Minority Leader ....eoiiie i enennnn 3,000,000

TOTAL $6,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -151- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 105. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the General Assembly to meet expenses related to technology
upgrades, including audio and visual upgrades. Any use of funds
appropriated under this Section must be approved by the Joint

Committee on Legislative Support Services.

ARTICLE 36

Section 5. The sum of $4,264,600, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2022.

Section 10. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability
for the purpose of making pension pick up contributions to the
State Employees’ Retirement System of Illinois for affected
legislative staff employees for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2023.

Section 15. The sum of $1,669,500, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -152- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its operational expenses

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 20. The sum of $1,140,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet its

operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 25. The sum of $325,600, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Audit Commission to meet 1its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 30. The sum of $200,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Legislative Ethics Commission to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Commission for the fiscal vyear

ending June 30, 2023.

Section 35. The sum of $920,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund for
Legislative 1Inspector General 1its ordinary and contingent

expenses for the fiscal year ending July 1, 2023.

Section 40. The sum of $6,126,700, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -153- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 45. The following sum, or so much of that amount
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue
Assembly Computer Equipment Revolving Fund to the Legislative
Information System:

For Purchase, Maintenance, and Rental of

General Assembly Electronic Data Processing

Equipment and for other operational purposes

of the General AsSsSEmMDlY & it ittt eeennnnnnn. $1,600,000

Section 50. The sum of $2,160,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 55. The sum of $3,586,400, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

ARTICLE 37

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of those



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -154- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the General Revenue Fund to the Auditor General to meet
the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Office of the
Auditor General, as provided in the Illinois State Auditing
Act:

For Personal Services:

For Regular PosSitions ...ttt eennnnnnn. $7,225,000
For State Contribution to Social Security ............ $575,000
1@ o $7,800,000

Section 10. The sum of $32,959,154, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Auditor
General from the Audit Expense Fund for administrative and
operations expenses and audits, studies, investigations, and

expenses related to actuarial services.

ARTICLE 38

Section 5. In addition to other sums appropriated, the sum
of $492,539,163, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 1is
appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court
for operational expenses, awards, grants, permanent
improvements, and probation reimbursements for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2023.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -155- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 10. The sum of $29,131,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Mandatory
Arbitration Fund to the Supreme Court for Mandatory Arbitration

Programs.

Section 15. The sum of $708,800, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Foreign Language
Interpreter Fund to the Supreme Court for the Foreign Language

Interpreter Program.

Section 20. The sum of $13,793,900, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Supreme Court
Special Purposes Fund to the Supreme Court for the oversight
and management of electronic filing, case management systems,

and committees and commissions of the Supreme Court.

Section 25. The sum of $4,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court
Federal Projects Fund to the Supreme Court for expenses

relating to various federal projects.

Section 30. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court Special
State Projects Fund to the Supreme Court for expenses relating

to various State projects.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -156- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 35. The amount of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement
Fund to the Supreme Court for the distribution to clerks of the
circuit court for the facilitation of petitions of expungement
of minor cannabis offenses pursuant to the Cannabis Regulation

and Tax Act.

Section 40. The sum of $5,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Mandatory
Arbitration Fund to the Supreme Court for reduction of case
backlogs and managing increases in case filings, modernizing
court technology infrastructure, and Supporting Access to

Justice Programs.

Section 45. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Lawyers’ Assistance
Program Fund to the Supreme Court for transfer to the Attorney
Registration and Disciplinary Commission pursuant to Section

15 of the Lawyers’ Assistance Program Act.

ARTICLE 39

Section 5. The sum of $4,500,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Supreme Court



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10200HB0969%9ham003 -157- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Historic Preservation Fund to the Supreme Court Historic

Preservation Commission for Historic Preservation Purposes.

Section 10. The sum of $900,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Commission for deposit

into the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund.

ARTICLE 40

Section 5. The amount of $600,000, or so much of that
amount as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Courts Commission for its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 41

Section 5. The sum of $847,900, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Judicial Inquiry Board for its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 42

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much of



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -158- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the
objects and purposes named, are appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of

the Office of the State Appellate Defender.

For Personal ServiCes .« ittt ttnneennneeenns $19,615,200
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 1,500,600
For Contractual ServViCesS v .vuv ittt eeeeeeneeennn 2,680,100
@ R K = Y O 47,000
For CommOdities vttt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeeeeenenas 33,000
FOr Printing vv i it ien ittt ettt teeeeeoneeeeaneeennenas 25,000
e Rl T b B I ) 111 o 128,700
ol 1,104,100
For TelecommUNIiCations v vttt it ittt eeeeeeeeeeenenenns 38,000
1 = $25,171,700
Section 10. The amount of $195,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the State Appellate Defender for the ordinary

and contingent expenses of the Expungement Program.

Section 15. The amount $100,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the State Appellate Defender to provide statewide
training to Public Defenders under the Public Defender Training

Program.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -159- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 20. The amount of $591,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the State Appellate Defender to develop a Juvenile

Defender Resource Center.

ARTICLE 43

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much of
those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are
appropriated to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate
Prosecutor for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to
meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2023:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Personal Services:
Collective Bargaining Unit .......c.uuiiiuieeenn. $5,537,300
AdmIinistrative UnNLL v.u vt it ittt eteeeeeeeeneennn $1,578,800
For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement
System Pick Up:
Collective Bargaining Unit ........oieiiiiennnn.. $221,500
Administrative Undit v vttt ittt ittt te e ieeiennnn $63,200
For State Contribution to Social Security:

Collective Bargaining Unit ........oieiiiiennnn.. $423,600



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -160- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Administrative Unit v vttt it teeeeeeeeeeenns $120,800

For Contractual Services:

General Contractual ServicCes . ... vie e eeeeenenn. $138,000
Tax Objection CaseworkK: ..ttt eeennnnnnnns $3,500
For Rental of Real Property: vuueiiieeenneeeneeennn $168,100

For Travel:

General Travel v ii it ittt ettt ettt ettt it eieneennn $8,800
For Commodities:

General CommOdities v vv it i ittt ettt eeeeeennen $12,000
For Printing: ..ottt ittt ettt ettt tteeeeeaeeean $5,000

For Equipment:

General EQUIpmMent ..ttt ittt ittt ettt eeeeeeaeenn $4,000
For Electronic Data ProcCessing: .....euveieeneeennnennn $2,000
For TelecommuUNiCation S e e it ettt teeeeeeeeeeeennens $24,300

For Operation of Auto:

General Operation of AULO ... ittt ittt iiiiennnn $25,000
For Continuing Legal Education: .........ciiiiieeeen.. $4,600
For Expenses Pursuant to P.A. 84-1340, which

requires the Office of the State's Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor to conduct training
programs for Illinois State's Attorneys,
Assistant State's Attorneys and Law Enforcement
Officers on techniques and methods of
eliminating or reducing the trauma of

testifying in criminal proceedings for



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10200HB0969%9ham003 -l61- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

children who serve as witnesses in such

proceedings; and other authorized criminal

Justice tralning PrOgramMS: « v et e eeenneeeenneeannns $67,100
For Appropriation to the State’s Attorneys

Appellate Prosecutor for a grant to the Cook

County State's Attorney for expenses

incurred in filing appeals in Cook

COUNEY + e vttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $3,400,000

General RevenuUe Total: vt ittt et eneneeeneeenenn $11,807,600

Payable from State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's County
Fund
For Personal Services:
AdmIinistrative UnNLL v.u vt it ittt eteeeeeeeeneennn $1,251,800
For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement
System Pick Up:
AdmInistrative UnNLL vu vttt ittt ettt teeeeeeeneenns $50,100
For State Contribution to the State Employees' Retirement
System:
AdmIinistrative UnNlt v.u ittt it ettt eteeeeneeneen $702, 600
For State Contribution to Social Security:
AdmInistrative UnNLL vu ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeneenns $95, 900
For County Reimbursement to State for Group Insurance:
AdmInistrative UNLL v.u vttt ittt et e ieeeeeeneen. $345,800

For Contractual Services:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -162- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

General Contractual ServicCes . ... vie e eeeeenenn. $450,000
Tax Objection Case WOoTrK v v ittt eennnnnnnns $16,000
TS @ 10 X U o s T $257,000
For Rental of Real Property: ...ttt teeeneennns $144,100

For Travel:

General Travel v v v e et ettt et teeeeeeeeeeenenenenns $15,500
For Commodities:

General CommOdities v vttt ittt ettt eeeeeeneennn $5,000
For Printing: ...ttt ittt ettt ettt ettt $800

For Equipment:

General EQUIpPmMent & .ttt ittt ittt ettt teteeeeaaeean $2,200
For Electronic Data ProcCessing: .....euveieeneeennnennn $35,400
For TelecommUNiCationsS: vt e ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeneneas $20,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:
General Operation of AULO ...ttt i ittt it $6,500

For Law Intern PrOgram: ..o eeeeeeeennnneeeeeeeens $18,200

State’s Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor

County Fund Total: vttt ttttteeeeeeeeeeennnn $3,416,900

Payable from Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund:
FOr Personal ServiCeS: v eiee et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeneen. $882,000
For State Contribution to the State Employees'
Retirement System Pick Up: ..t iiii i iiieeeennnn $35,300

For State Contribution to the State Employees’



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -163- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Retirement System: ... ...ttt ittt eeeeeeeeeeennns $495,000
For State Contribution to Social Security ........... $67,500
For Reimbursement to State for Group Insurance: ....$185,300
For Contractual ServiCesS: v v ittt eeeeeeeeneenn $580,000
For Training PrOgramsS: & . eeeeeeeeeeenennnaeens $225,000

Personal Property Tax Replacement Fund Total ....... $2,470,100

Payable from Continuing Legal Education Trust Fund:
For Continuing Legal Education: ..........ciiiuiea... $100,000

Continuing Legal Education Trust Fund Total: ......... $100,000

Payable from the Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Fund:
For Expenses Pursuant to Drug Asset Forfeiture

ProCedUre ACL : & it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e, $2,900,000

Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Fund Total: ............ $2,900,000

Payable from the Special Federal Grant Projects Fund:
For Expenses Related to federally assisted
Programs to assist local State's Attorneys
including special appeals, drug related
cases, and cases arising under the
Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Act on the

request of the State's Attorney and monies



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -1l64- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

received from the Department of Justice: .......... $240,000

Special Federal Grant Projects Fund Total ............ $240,000

Payable from the Cannabis Expungement Fund:
For Distribution to local State’s Attorneys
for the facilitation of petitions of
expungement of minor cannabis offenses,
pursuant to the Cannabis Regulation

ANA TAX ACE vttt ittt et ettt ettt ettt it $500, 000

ARTICLE 44

Section 5. The sum of $55,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.

Section 10. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to the
Illinois Equal Justice Foundation for use as provided in the

Illinois Equal Justice Act.

Section 15. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as

is available for use by the Attorney General, is appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -165- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

to the Attorney General from the Illinois Gaming Law

Enforcement Fund for State law enforcement purposes.

Section 20. The sum of $27,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Court Ordered and Voluntary Compliance Payment Projects Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for use, subject to
pertinent court order or agreement, in the performance of any
function pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the
Attorney General, including State law enforcement and public

education.

Section 25. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Illinois Charity
Bureau Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to enforce
the provisions of the Solicitation for Charity Act and to gather
and disseminate information about charitable trustees and

organizations to the public.

Section 30. The sum of $1,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Whistleblower Reward and Protection Fund to the Office of the
Attorney General for ordinary and contingent expenses,

including State law enforcement purposes.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -1l66- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 35. The sum of $31,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General's
State Projects and Court Ordered Distribution Fund to the
Attorney General for payment of interagency agreements, for
court-ordered distributions to third parties, and subject to
pertinent court order, for performance of any function
pertaining to the exercise of the duties of the Attorney

General, including State law enforcement and public education.

Section 40. The sum of $5,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from Violent Crime Victims
Assistance Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for
payment of awards and grants under the Violent Crime Victims

Assistance Act.

Section 45. The sum of $1,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Federal Grant Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for

funding for federal grants.

Section 50. The sum of $400,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated to the Office of the Attorney
General from the Domestic Violence Fund pursuant to Public Act
95-711 for grants to public or private nonprofit agencies for

the purposes of facilitating or providing free domestic



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -167- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

violence legal advocacy, assistance, or services to victims of
domestic violence who are married or formerly married or
parties or former parties to a civil union related to order of
protection proceedings, or other proceedings for civil remedies

for domestic violence.

Section 55. The sum of $2,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Attorney General
Tobacco Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for the
oversight, enforcement, and implementation of the Master
Settlement Agreement entered in the case of People of the State
of Illinois wv. Philip Morris, et al (Circuit Court of Cook
County, No. 96L13146), for the administration and enforcement
of the Tobacco Product Manufacturers’ Escrow Act, for the
handling of tobacco-related 1litigation, and for other law

enforcement activities of the Attorney General.

Section 60. The sum of $1,400,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Access to Justice
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to
the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation pursuant to the Access

to Justice Act.

Section 65. The sum of $215,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10200HB0969%9ham003 -168- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for the ordinary and
contingent expenses associated with the Cannabis Regulation and

Tax Act.

Section 70. The sum of $1,600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cannabis Expungement
Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for disbursement to
the Illinois Equal Justice Foundation for use as provided in

the Cannabis Regulation and Tax Act.

Section 75. The sum of $10,500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for payment of awards and

grants under the Violent Crime Victims Assistance Act.

Section 80. The sum of $7,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General for the ordinary and
contingent expenses and operational programs of the Crime

Victims Services Division.

ARTICLE 45

Section 5. The following named sums, or so much of those

amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and



10200HB0969%9ham003 -169- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of
the Secretary of State to meet the ordinary, contingent, and
distributive expenses of the following organizational units of

the Office of the Secretary of State:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

EXECUTIVE GROUP

For Personal Services:

For Regular Positions:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 6,500,600

For Extra Help:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................ 76,000

For Employee Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 130,900

Payable from Road Fund . ...ttt inteeeeeeneeneeneanns 0
For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 448,100
For Contractual Services:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 420,300
For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .................. 16,500
For Commodities:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .................. 19,800
For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................... 1,300



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -170- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

For Equipment:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................... 7,500
For Telecommunications:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ..............c.o... 44,700
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
For Personal Services:

For Regular Positions:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 51,700,800
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 558,300

Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund ........ .. .. 84,400
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiitteeneeneennn 4,343,000
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund ........ooiiiieeneenenns 6,022,800
For Extra Help:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 533,700
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......ouuiititineteeeneennenens 30,200
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......uoiiiiieenneneenenns 149,300
For Employee Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -171- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,042,500
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 11,200
Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund ....... ... 1,700
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......uiiii ittt ttenneeeenns 92,600
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......cieiiereenenennnnnn 122,300
For State Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 313,300
Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund .........ciiiiiiiinn.. 47,400
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiitteeneeneennn 2,454,300
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund ........ooiiiieennenenns 3,463,900
For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 3,977,200
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............ 45,000

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ..........ci ... 6,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -172- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund ........uiiiiiteinteennnnenenn 284,700
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......cieierenenennnnnn 459,400

For Group Insurance:

Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 158,100
Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ........ .. .. 49,400
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......oeouietietteeeeeeeennn 1,361,000
Payable from Department of Business

Services Special Operations Fund ............... 2,406,300

For Contractual Services:

Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 18,044,900
Payable from Road Fund ... ..ttt iitiinteeeeeeneeneeneanss 0
Payable from Motor Fuel Tax Fund ................ 1,300,000
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ........... 293,900

Payable from Registered Limited
Liability Partnership Fund .........coiiiiiiiiinneenn. 600
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouiitiittteneeneennn 1,087,000
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .......uoiiiiieenneneenenns 820,500
For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 122,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -173- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from Road Fund .......iiii it tinteeeneeneennnnns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 4,500
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......c.uiiiitiittteenneeeenns 2,500
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations FUNd ......ei e enneeennenannns 4,000

For Commodities:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 757,500
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 2,200

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........cciiiiiiii.. 1,400
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......iuiie ittt eeeeneeneennns 5,000
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......eitii it eneeneeeenns 11,000

For Printing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 451,500
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 5,500

Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......oeouiiiiteteneenennnens 200,000
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......eii it iieneeneeneenns 82,000

For Equipment:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -174- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 857,100
Payable from Road Fund .......iiii it tinteeeneeneennnnns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 7,000

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund ........cciiiiiiiiiiiieenn. 0
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......o.ouietiiteeteeeneeneens 100,000
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund ........iuiiitinneeennnenns 15,000

For Electronic Data Processing:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 4,600,000
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt it iieteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special Services Fund ......coiiitiitieeneennnnns 6,000,000

For Telecommunications:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 169,700
Payable from Road Fund .....c.iiiiiitieteeeeeeneeneeneanns 0
Payable from Lobbyist Registration Fund ............. 2,300

Payable from Registered Limited

Liability Partnership Fund .........cciiiiiiiiiinneenn. 600
Payable from Securities Audit

and Enforcement Fund .......ouuiitiineteeeeeennenenn 21,400
Payable from Department of Business Services

Special Operations Fund .......eitiitieeeeeneenenns 37,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -175- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 220,000
Payable from Securities Audit
and Enforcement Fund ........uiiiiiteinteennnnenenn 192,500
Payable from Department of Business Services
Special Operations Fund .........ueiitieneeennnenns 95,000
For Refunds:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............cco... 15,000
Payable from Road Fund ........c.iiitiiineneennns 2,500,000
MOTOR VEHICLE GROUP
For Personal Services:

For Regular Positions:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............. 125,613,500
Payable from Road Fund ... ..ttt iitiinteeeeeeeeeneeneanss 0
Payable from CSLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiiinnnnnn. 730,200
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

Board FUNA v it ittt ettt ittt ettt ettt ettt 145,100
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............ 1,263,400

For Extra Help:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 7,860,900
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ........... ..., 0

For Employee Contribution to

State Employees' Retirement System:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -176- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 2,725,700
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund ......ueiiiiineeennnnnn. 14,600
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ........ 2,900
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 25,300

For State Contribution to
State Employees' Retirement System:
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .....ieeeerennenennnnnn 409,800
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review Board Fund ....... 81,400
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 709,000

For State Contribution to

Social Security:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 9,517,100
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......oiiiiiiiinnennnns 55,300
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

Board FUNA v it ittt et ittt ettt ettt ettt 11,100
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 99,900

For Group Insurance:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -177- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ........... 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund ......uuierenenennnnnn 395,200
Payable From Motor Vehicle Review
BoAard FUNGA v v ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt enneeenneees 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 555,800
For Contractual Services:
Payable from General Revenue Fund .............. 18,402,200
Payable from Road Fund .....c.i ittt iinteneeeeeeeneeenanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS
s & S A L o X 1,515,500
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund .....ieueereenenennnnnn 646,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
=@ = T ot H 2 G o 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund .............. 945,600
For Travel Expenses:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 225,000
Payable from Road Fund ... ...t iitiinteeeeeeneeneeeeanss 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS

s & S i I o Y 1,400
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......oi it ineennnnn 19,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BOArd FUNA v ittt ittt e it ettt ettt ettt eeeeseeeeeseeenaaen 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10200HB0969%9ham003 -178- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ...........ccovveenn. 0
For Commodities:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 207,200
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS
Trust Fund ...ttt et ettt et 3,020,000
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund ....vieeeerennennnnns 1,000,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle
Review Board FUNA ...ttt ittt ittt e ettt e eeaaeennns 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 25,000
For Printing:
Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,153,500
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt it tiinteeeeeeneeneeneanss 0
Payable from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund ........citiiiiinnnn. 1,200,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
BOArd FUNGA it ittt ettt et e et e ettt ettt et eaeeeenneeen 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ........... ..., 0

For Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 600,000
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt iitenteeeeeeneeneeeennns 0
Payable from CDLIS/AAMVAnet/NMVTIS Trust Fund ..... 112,600

Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .......ciiiiiiineennn. 100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -179- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Payable from Motor Vehicle Review
BoAard FUNGA vt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ...........ccovveenn. 0
For Telecommunications:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............... 1,471,100
Payable from Road Fund .......i ittt iintinteeeneeneennanns 0
Payable from the Secretary of State

Special License Plate Fund .....ieeeerennenennnnnn 300,000
Payable from Motor Vehicle Review

BOArd FUNGA . it ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eneeeennenen 0
Payable from Vehicle Inspection Fund ............... 30,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ................. 490,500
Payable from Road Fund ... ...ttt it tiinteeeeeeneeneeneanss 0
Section 10. The following named sum, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for any operations, alterations,
rehabilitation, and nonrecurring repairs and maintenance of the
interior and exterior of the various buildings and facilities
under the jurisdiction of the Office of the Secretary of State,
including sidewalks, terraces, and grounds and all labor,
materials, and other costs incidental to the above work:

From General Revenue Fund ......ouii ittt eneeeeeneenn 600,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -180- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 15. The sum of $3,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Capital Development
Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for new
construction and alterations, and maintenance of the interiors
and exteriors of the various buildings and facilities under the

jurisdiction of the Office of the Secretary of State.

Section 20. The sum of $3,322,223, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2022, from appropriations heretofore made for such
purpose in Article 34, Section 15 and Section 20 of Public Act
102-0017, is reappropriated from the Capital Development Fund
to the Office of the Secretary of State for new construction
and alterations, and maintenance of the interiors and exteriors
of the various buildings and facilities under the jurisdiction

of the Office of the Secretary of State.

Section 25. The sum of $300,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the State Parking Facility
Maintenance Fund to the Secretary of State for the maintenance
of parking facilities owned or operated by the Secretary of

State.

Section 30. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -181- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Office of the Secretary of State for the following purposes:
For annual equalization grants, per capita and

area grants to library systems, and per

capita grants to public libraries, under

Section 8 of the Illinois Library System

Act. This amount is in addition to any

amount otherwise appropriated to the Office

of the Secretary of State:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuieteeeneeneen. 17,997,300
From Live and Learn Fund ... ... eeeeeeeeenenenenns 16,004,200
Section 35. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for library services for the
blind and physically handicapped:
From General Revenue Fund ... ...ttt eneeneeneens 865,400
From Live and Learn Fund ...ttt ittt eneeneeneens 300,000
From Accessible Electronic Information

SETrVICE FUNA vttt ittt i ettt ettt e et ettt et et seeeeeeeeennnnn 0

Section 40. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for the following purposes:
For annual per capita grants to all school

districts of the State for the establishment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10200HB0969%9ham003 -182- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

and operation of qualified school libraries
or the additional support of existing
qualified school libraries under Section 8.4
of the TIllinois Library System Act.

This amount is in addition to any

amount otherwise appropriated to the

Office of the Secretary of State:

From General Revenue Fund ... ...ttt eeeeneeneens 464,500
From Live and Learn Fund ... ..uuve et eeeeeeeeneneas 1,145,000
Section 45. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for grants to library systems for library
computers and new technologies to promote and improve
interlibrary cooperation and resource sharing programs among
Illinois libraries:
From Live and Learn Fund .......c.i ittt itneeenneenn. 0
From Secretary of State Special

ServVices FUNA & ittt ittt i et e e e e et et et et ettt e e 0

Section 50. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the 0Office of the
Secretary of State for annual library technology grants and for
direct purchase of equipment and services that support library

development and technology advancement in libraries statewide:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -183- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

From General Revenue FuNd ... .vu ittt ittt eeeeeeeeeeenees 0
From Live and Learn Fund . ... ettt ittt eeeeeeeeeens 580,000

From Secretary of State Special

SErVICES FUNA vt ittt ittt e et ettt et e seeseeneeneeas 1,826,000
Total $2,406,000
Section 55. The following named sum, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State from the Live and Learn Fund for the purpose
of making grants to libraries for construction and renovation
as provided in Section 8 of the Illinois Library System Act.
This amount is in addition to any amount otherwise appropriated
to the Office of the Secretary of State:

From Live and Learn Fund ......ue ittt eneeneeneens 870,800

Section 60. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for the following purposes:
For library services under the Federal Library Services and
Technology Act, P.L. 104-208, as amended; and the National
Foundation on the Arts and Humanities Act of 1965, P.L. 89-
209. These amounts are in addition to any amounts otherwise
appropriated to the Office of the Secretary of State:

From Federal Library Services Fund ................ 8,100,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10200HB0969%9ham003 -184- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 65. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Office of the Secretary of State for support and expansion of
the Literacy Programs administered by education agencies,
libraries, volunteers, or community based organizations or a
coalition of any of the above:

From General Revenue Fund .......ueuietieeneeneennn 3,718,300
From Live and Learn Fund .. ..vu vt e et eeeeeeeeeeeeneas 750,000
From Federal Library Services Fund:

From LSTA Title TA ittt ettt tteeeeneeeoneeeoneeeneenenns 0
From Secretary of State Special

SEerVICES FUNA vttt ittt it ettt ettt e teteeeeeenenenns 1,300,000

Section 70. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State for tuition and fees and other expenses

related to the program for Illinois Archival Depository System

Interns:
From General Revenue FunNd ... ...ttt intenteeeeeeeeeeeenenns 0
Section 75. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Office of Secretary of State for the Penny Severns Summer Family

Literacy Grants.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10200HB0969%9ham003 -185- HDS102 00023 PLS 10024 a

Section 80. In addition to any other sums appropriated for
such purposes, the sum of $1,288,800, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Office of the Secretary of State for a grant to the Chicago

Public Library.

Section 85. The sum of $0, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the
Office of the Secretary of State for all expenditures and grants

to libraries for the Project Next Generation Program.

Section 90. The following named sum, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1s appropriated to the Office of the
Secretary of State from the Live and Learn Fund for the purpose
of promotion of organ and tissue donations:

From Live and Learn Fund ......oe ittt eeeeeeennn 1,750,000

Section 95. The sum of $50,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Secretary of State
Special License Plate Fund to the